RECEIVED |

2g APR 2011
PITTWATER COUNCIL

VIC LlLLI

&PARTNERS

Qur ref: J100469

20 April 2011

Pittwater Council
DX 9018
MONA VALE

Attention: Customer Service

Subject: Final Occupation Certificate J100469
Development Consent NO301/05/S96/5
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

We refer to our engagement in respect of the above and enclose the Final
Occupation Certificate for such in accordance with the provisions of Clause 142 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Reguiation 2000.

Also please find enclosed a cheque for $30.00 being the registration fee for the
above.

Should you require any further information please contact the undersigned.

Yo ithfully

Dean Morton
For Vic Lilli & Partners

cC MV Links Pty Ltd
PO Box 6215
PYMBLE NSW 2073

. ?DZO ) %(933 751{(4“)17

VIC LILLI & PARTNERS - Accredited Building Certifiers

-T 0277152555 " E info@viclilli.com.au Locked Bag 3013 Burwood NSW 1805. DX 8505
“F 029715 2333 W www viclill.com.au Suite 1. Level 5. 56 Railway Parade Burwood NSW 2134
A division of Mondan Management Pty Ltd  ABN 60 112 432 094
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VIC LILLI

&PARTNERS

Our ref: J100469
20 April 2011

MV Links Pty Ltd
PO Box 6215
PYMBLE NSW 2073

Attention: Peter Shanahan

Subject: Final Occupation Certificate J100469
Development Consent NO301/05/S96/5
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

We refer to our engagement in respect of the works completed at the above address.
In that regard we are pleased to enclose the Final Occupation Certificate for those
works.

Should you require any further information, please contact the undersigned.

Yougs~aithfully

Dean Morton
For Vic Lilli & Partners

Encl.

VIC LILLl & PARTNERS - Accredited Building Certifiers

T 0297152555 E info@viclilli.com.au Locked Bag 3013 Burwood NSW 1805. DX 8505
F 0297152333 W www.viclill.com.au Suite 1. Level 5. 56 Railway Parade Burwood NSW 2134
A division of Mondan Management Pty Ltd  ABN 60 119 432 094
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VIC LILLI

&PARTNERS
FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE
No. J100469
FOR

MV LINKS PTY LTD

PREMISES

1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE

Date: 20 April 2011

Ref: J100469




’ FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE J100469)

d

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE
Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 V I C I_ I L L |

Section 109(C) (1) & 109 (H)

, : &PARTNERS
_Property to which this certificate relates
Address 1580 Pittwater Road, MONA VALE NSW 2103
Lot No A DP 100934
Lot No 1 _ DP 7 456066
Applicant
Name MV Links Pty Ltd
Address PO Box 6215 PYMBLE NSW 2073

Description of Development
.construction of a re5|dent1a! flat building and associated car parkmg

Building classification 2&7a

Consent details

Development Consent No. Date of determination Consent authority
N0301/05 23 February 2007 Pittwater Council
N0301/05 Sec. 96 Mod 22 October 2007 : Pittwater Council
Section 96 Mod. 5 May 2008 Pittwater Council
N0301/05/506/2 -8 April 2010 Pittwater Council
Sec. 96 Mod.

NO301/05/596/4 6 September 2010 Pittwater Council
Sec. 96 Mod.

NO301/05/S96/5 12 April 2011 Pittwater Council
Sec. 96 Mod

Construction Certificate Details

Construction Certificate No.  Date of issue Certifying authority
070170 15 November 2007 Bruce Gaal BPB0130
070170A 12 May 2008 Bruce Gaal BPB0130

Determination

e The health and safety of the occupants of the building have been taken into
consideration in accordance with Clause 154 of the Environmentai Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000;

= A current development consent is in force for the development;

= A construction certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and
specifications relating to the building works;

VIC LILLI & PARTNERS - Accredited Building Cerfifiers

T 0297152555 E info@viclilli.com.au Locked Bag 3013 Burwood NSW 1805. DX 8505

F 0297152333 W www.viclilli.com.au. ~Suite 1. Level 5. 56 Railway Parade Burwood NSW 2134
A division of Mondan Management Pty Ltd  ABN 60 119 432 094




FINAL OCCUPATO CERTIFICATE J100469

b

VIC LILLI

&PARTNERS

»  The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification
under the Building Code of Australia.

» The following documents have been considered.

Inspection schedule (Clause 151(2)(d) EP&A Regulation 2000)

Inspections of the building works have been carried out to the extent detailed in .

Annexure 1.

Fire Safety Certificate (Clause 153 EP&A Regulation 2000)

An Final Fire Safety Certificate has been issued for the building and is contained

in Annexure 1.

Certificate Number

Date of certificate

Signature
Accredited Certifier
Accreditation body
Registration No

J100469

20 ApAt 2011

[l

Dean Morton
Building Professionals Board
BPB0O742

VIC LILLI & PARTNERS - Accredited Building Certifiers

T 029715 2555 E info@viclilli.com.qu
F 0297152333 W www.viclilli.com.au
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VIC LILL

LPLFTNERS

FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE J100469
[FIRE SAFETY MEASURES THAT FORM PART OF THIS CERTIFICATE

Issued in accordance with Clause 168 (1) (c) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000 '

Property address: 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

Date of issue: 20 April 2011°

Fire Safety Measure Standard of performance

Automatic smoke detection and alarm system | BCA Clause C3.4, Clauses 3 & 6, AS
3786-1993, AS 1670.1-2004

Emergency lighting BCA Clause E4.5, AS 2293.1-2005

Exit signs BCA Clause E4.2, AS 2283.1-2005

Fire stop collars BCA Clause 3.15 & Manufacturers Specs.
Lift doors BCA Spec C3.10, AS 1735.11-1986

Fire Hose Reel systems BCA Clause E1.4, AS 2441-2005
Portable fire extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6, AS 2444-2001

Fire hydrants BCA Clause E1.3, AS 2419.1-2005 and

Clause 188 dispensation from the NSW Fire
Brigade relating to location of hydrants
within 10m of the building.




FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE J100469

Annexure 1 Statutory Documentation

Inspection Schedule

Fire Safety Certificate

Occupation Certificate Application form
Annexure 2 Supporting Documentation_

Compliance Certificate/Evidence of Suitability
Structural Certification

Kneebone & Beretta Pty Ltd

Dated 2 March 2011

Civil Engineering Certificate
Xenith Project Services
Dated 12 April 2011

Fire Hydrant, Hose Reels and Fire Seals Certification
D & W Plumbing & Civil Contractors Pty Ltd

Dated 14 April 2011

NSW Fire Brigades

Dated 12 April 2010

Astoria

Plumbing and Drainage Certification
Desmond White
Dated 15 February 2010

Electrical Certification

Emergency Exit, Lighting and Detection and Alarm System
Excel Solutions

Dated 21 March 2011

A.P. Corr Pty Ltd

Dated 28 February 2011

Fire Extinguishers Certification
Astoria Projects Pty Ltd
Dated 29 March 2011

Mechanical Certification
Broad Air (NSW) Pty Ltd
Dated 11 April 2011

A

VIC LILLI

EPARTNERS

1 page
2 pages

1 page

3 pages
4 pages

1 page

4 pages
4 pages

1 page

1 page

1 page
2 pages

1 page



FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE J100469

Other Supporting Documentation
Landscaping Certificate

D & W Plumbing & Civil Contractors Pty Ltd
Dated 14 April 2011

Landscape Design

Dated 16 March 2011

Acoustic Report
Day Design Pty Lid
Dated 18 March 2011

Access Report
Accessibility Solutions (NSW) Pty Ltd
Dated 28 Ma_rch 2011 '

Aliernative Solution Report
ERBAS

Dated 31 March 2011
Brentnall Technical Solutions
Dated 5 April 2011

Slip Resistance Test Report
CSIRO
Dated 30 August 2007

Fire Hazard Properties
AWTA Textile Testing
Dated 25 November 2005

Waterproofing Certification

Independent Waterproofing Pty Lid

Dated 25 March 2011

Dennat Projects Pty Limited t/as Galdar Waterproofing
Dated 2 March 2011

Glazing Certification
Broadview Aluminium
Dated 14 April 2011

Evidence of Lot Consolidation
Department of Lands
Dated 28 February 2011

Geotechnical Report and Form 3
GDK Keighran Geotechnics
Dated 15 March 2011

Completion Certificate from RTA
Dated 15 March 2011

VIC LILLI

EPARTNERS

1 page

‘ 1 page

12 pages

10 pages

3 pages

10 pages

3 pages

2 pages

1 page

1 page

1 page

1 page

9 pages

1 page
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FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE J100469

Section 73 Certificate
Sydney Water
Dated 17 February 2011 . 1 page

Water Efficiency Measures
D & W Plumbing & Civil Contractors Pty Ltd
Dated 21 March 2011 1 page

Electrical Compliance Certificates
A.P. Corr Pty Ltd
Dated 8 November 2010 29 pages

Fire Seaiing and Penetration Certificate
Astoria Projects Pty Ltd
Dated 20 April 2011 1 page

Council Signoff of approved works
Pittwater Council
Dated 14-April 2011 1 page
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Statutory Documentation




VIC LILL

Inspection Schedule EPARTNERS
Date inspection Inspected by

23 April 2010 Stormwater Bruce Gaal BPB 0130

14 August 2010 Wet areas Bruce Gaal BPB 0130

2 November 2010 - Audit Dean Morton BPB0742

31 January 2011 Audit Valerio Lilli BPB0229

18 March 2011 Final __| Dean Morton BPB0742




Amendments

Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Schedule 1

Fire Safety Certificate

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Type of Certificate
(see note 1)

Certificate

Name owner/agent

Address

See Note 2 (over
leaf) assessment
requirements

See note 3 (over
leaf) relevant fire
safety schedule

Peter Shanahan of MV LINKS Pty Lid

certify that:
(a) each of the essential fire measures listed below:

= has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who
was properly qualified to do so, and

= was found, when it was assessed, to have been
properly implemented and to be capable of performing
to a standard not less than that required by the most
recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the
building for which the certificate is issued.

(b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.

Identification of
building
(location)

Street: 1580 Pittwater Road Mona
side of street: Vale

nearest cross street:
house/unit no or name:

Particulars of Whole / part Whole
building Description of part (where
applicable)
Date of 9"—7{ 2 Dol
assessment
Owner’s details Name MV LINKS Pty Ltd
Address PO BOX 6215 PYMBLE NSW 2073

Essential fire
Safety Measures
(see note 3)

Measure Standard of Performance

See attached schedule

Date of certificate

............................

Signature

\ v S~

v A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the
council and the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.

" A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently
displayed in the building.

pittwater rd form 15 (3}




Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Amendments

Schedule 1

Fire Safety Certificate
Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Fire Safety Measure

Standard of performance

Automatic fire detection and alarm system

BCA Spec E2.2a, AS 1670.1-2004, AS 3786-
1993

Emergency lighting

BCA Clause E4.2 & E4.4, AS 2293.1-2005

Exit signs

BCA Clause E4.5 & E4.8, AS 2293.1-2005

Fire hydrant systems (street)

BCA Clause E1.3, AS 2419.1-2005

Fire seals (protecting openings & service
penetrations in fire resisting components of
the building)

BCA Clause C3.15

Fire Hose Reel systems

BCA Clause E1.4, AS 2441-2005

Portable fire extinguishers

BCA Clause E1.6, AS 2444-2001

pittwater rd form 15 (3)




OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE Y/
APPLICATION FORM /'
In accordance with Clause 149 of the Environmental Planning and

Assessment Regulation 2000 VI C I_ | I_ I_I

Certificate type
O interim &PARTNERS

IE/FinaI

Description of property to which this application relates

Address 1580 Pittwater Road Mona Vale NSW 2103

Title details Lot No./s LotA & Lot 1 DP 100934 & 456066

Applicant
Note: The contractor who has undertaken the works cannot be an applicant for an Occupation Certificate

Applicant Name MV Links Pty Ltd

Address Po BOX 6215 PYMBLE NSW 2073

Contact Numbers Phone 02 9488 6800 Fax 02 9144 6864
E-mail Mobile

BCA Classification 2&7a

Approval details

Development Consent No.  N0301/05 Date 27.10.2007
Consent Authority Pittwater Council

Construction Certificate No. 0717A Date 12.5.2008
Certifying Authority Bruce Gaal

Documentation included in this application

documentation
attached

| apply for an Occupation Certificate for the development or works described in this
application.

-\O q }/\ / S//f 0

Appl{cant’s Signature Date '

VIC LILLI & PARTNERS - Accredited Building Certifiers

T 0297152555
F 029715 2333

E info@vi;:lilli.com.ou Locked Bag 3013 Burwood NSW 1805. DX 8505
W www.viclilli.com.au Suite 1. Level 5. 56 Railway Parade Burwood NSW 2134

A division of Mondan Management Ply Lid ABN 60 119 432094
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Member of: KNEEBONE & BERETTA ©8une pTY LTD
’ ™, CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS
"‘A ABN 63 483 315179 ACN 001 710 327
CONSULT AUSTRALIA
=
15-19 MARICN STREET,

PARRAMATTA NSW 2150
SYDNEY - AUSTRALIA

PHONE: + 61 2 9635-3289 FAX: + 6812 9891-2337
INTERNET: www.kneeboneandberefta.com E-MAIL: info@knesbonaandberefia.com
Ref: 59465-C2 e 2 March, 2011

e

[ B MAR 309 )

Astoria Group Pty Ltd !

Suite 1 Level 1
55 Grandview Street
PYMBLE NSW 2073

Proposed Apartments at
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

for Mona Vale Links Pty Ltd

Thisis to certify that the following visual inspections were made during the construction of the above

block of apartment:
Date Mentber Ttem Inspecied
13-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes.
16-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcement of footing beams.
17-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcement of footing beams.
18-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
19-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
20-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams. .
21-11-2009 | Lift Pits Reinforcing steel for base.
21-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for focting beams.
25-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
30-11-200% | Lift Pits Reinforcing steel for walls.
01-12-2009 | Retaining Walls Reinforcing steel in blockwork.
03-12-2009 | Retaining Walls Reinforcing steel in blockwork.
15-12-2009 | Retaining Walls Reinforcing steel in blockwork.
DIRECTORS:

ENRICO L BERETTA BE(ETH) FIEAusi CPEng{Reg) BRUCE N JAMIESON BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg) ANGELO J VARDOUNIQTIS BE MIEAust CPEnp(Reg)
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KNEEBONE & BERETTA

waame PTY LTD

CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

Ref; 59469-C2

Page 2

Proposed Apartiments at
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Jor Mona Vale Links Pty Lid

Date Member Ttem Inspected

18-01-2010 | Garages Reinforcing steel in slabs.
21-01-2010 | Garages Reinforcing steel in slabs.
27-01-2010 | Garages Reinforcing steel in siabs.
29-01-2010 | Basement Driveway Reinforcement in siab,
10-02-2010 | Footings Sizes and bearing of pier holes.

) 17-02-2010 | Footings Reinforcement in footing beams.

- 03-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 7 to 8 | Reinforcement in beams.
05-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 710 9 | Reinforcement in slab and stairs
12-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 3 to 5 | Reinforcement in beams.
13-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 3 to 5 | Reinforcement in slab and stairs,
19-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 5 to 7 | Reinforcement in beams and slab,
24-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 2 to 3 | Reinforcement in beams and slab.
08-04-2010 | Footings Reinforcement for column pad.
07-06-2010 | First Floor5tc 9 Reinforcemment in beams, slabs and stairs.
08-06-2010 | First Floor [ to 5 Reinforcement in beams, slabs and stairs.
03-09-2010 | Rogf Slab5 109 Reinforcement in beams and slab.
14-09-2010 | Roof5t0 9 Steel Framing Sizes.

) 20-09-2010 | RoofSlablio 5 Reinforcement in beams and slab.

01-10-2010 | Roof ] 10 5 Steel Framing Sizes
24-02-2011 | Entire Building Aluminium louvres and completed building,

Based on the above listed visual inspections we are reasonably satisfied that the pier holes were
excavated to adequate bearing on rock, that a polythene membrane in good condition with all joints
taped was laid under the basement floors and that the reinforcement of the whole building was tied
in accordance with the structural drawings 59769B-1 to 17 and our site instructions ready for the
placing of concrete.

We are also reasonably satisfied that the structural steel work framing for the roofing was installed
as per the structural drawings 59469B-18 and 19 and our site instructions ready for the laying of the
metal deck sheeting and that the aluminium louvres facing the golf course were instelled in
accordance with our instructions. :

DIRECTORS:

ENRICO L BERETTA BE{ETH) FIEAust CPEng(Reg)

BRUCE N JAMIESON BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg)

ANGELO J VARDOUNIOTIS BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg)



KNEEBONE & BERETTA & PTY LTD
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

Ref: 59469-C2 Page 3 Proposed Apartmenis af
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
for Mona Vale Links Pty Ltd

Please note that to the extent this certificate is based on visual inspections, this certificate does not
extend to any matters concealed or not reasonably apparent on a visual inspection.

Our final inspection 0f 28 February 2011 revealed no signs of distress in the completed building and
we are reasonably satisfied that the completed structure has been carried out as per our design which
is adequate for the loads specified by the Building Code of Australia for residential buildings.

Further this certificate may only be relied upon by the addressee in the absence of our written

) consent.
ENRICO L BERETTA
for ~KNEEBONE & BERETTA
Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd
2
DIRECTORS.

ENRICO L BERETTA BE(ETH) FIEAust CPEng({Reg} BRUCE N JAMIESON BE MIEAust CPEnn(Reg) ANGELO J VARDOUNIOTIS BE MIEAust CPEng{Reg)




Xps XENITH PROJECT SERVICES

Suite 208 Norwest Central

10 Century Circuit

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

developnlﬁar;ﬁ ' p. 02 8620 6284
proect B m. 0414 249 687
management : e. xenithprojects@bigpond.com

civil
infrastructure

12" April 2011

The Manager

Astoria Group

PO Box 6215
PYMBLE NSW 2073

Dear Sir/Madam,

SELF CARE RESIDENTIAL UNIT DEVELOPMENT - 1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE
RoAD RESERVE WORKS

This is to certify that in accordance with the following formal authority approvals it is our opinion that the
footpath works within Pittwater Road road reserve associated with the above project have been completed
to the requirements and satisfaction of Pittwater Council and NSW Roads & Traffic Authority (RTA):

*  Council inspection of completed works of 28" February 2011 and approval of 7 March 2011 (refer
attached copy of email McWhirter/Leech)

*  RTA letter dated 15" March 2011 (refer attached copy of letter Megadara/Leech)
This certificate does not however relieve any parties of their responsibilities for the works.

Yours faithfully,
Xenith Project Services

GELBRECHT
BE{Man), FIEAust, CPEng, NPER-3
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Phillip Leech

From: Ross_McWhirter@pittwater.nsw.gov.au

Sent: ' Monday, 7 March 2011 10:47 AM

To: Phillip Leech

Subject: RE: 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale - footpath inspection
Philip,

The concrete footpath works in Pittwater Road associated with the Seniors Living development (under Development
Consent Number N0301/05) have been inspected and are considered satisfactory as at 28 February 2011.

Council notes that the completed footpath works may be damaged as a result of undergrounding of utiliies as
required by condition B22 of N0O301/05.

This advice is not a clearance of the works in the road reserve for the release of the Occupation Certificate.

Regards,

Ross McWhirter

Project Leader, Road Reserve Management
Ph: 9970 1207

Mob: 0419 629007

Fax: 99701398

mailgate.pittwater.nsw.gov.au made the following annotations

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL.

This email and any materials contained or attached to it ("Contents") may contain confidential information.
If you are not the intended recipient contact the sender immediately, delete the communication from your
system and destroy any copies.

The contents may also be subject to copyright. Any unauthorised copying, disclosure or distribution of the
contents is strictly prohibited.

Any views expressed in the contents are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifically
states them to be the views of Pittwater Council. Pittwater Council makes no implied or express warranty
that the integrity of this communication has been maintained. The contents may contain errors, computer
viruses or have been subject to interference in transmission.

Pittwater Council.

www, pittwater.nsw.gov.au

This e-mail has been scanned for viruses by MCI's Internet Managed
Scanning Services - powered by MessageLabs. For further information
visit http://www.mci.com ’
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Refarance: 08M332

Contact: Kapla Magedares V v
Fhone: 88%9-286% mM ENT
Fax BB49 2849

Astoria Group Pty Limited
PO BOX 6215
PYMBLE NSW

Attention: Mr. Phillip Leech

~ DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO PROPOSED SEPP (SEN[ORS LIVING) AT 1580 PITTWATER

RD, MONA VALE

Dear Sir,

| refer to your final claim email on 15/03/201 | under the Works Authorisation Deed.

The developer has met alt of its requirements in relation to works within the state road reserve
as detailed in the Works Authorisation Deed. In accordance with the Works Authorisation
Deed, Final Completion of the Works is hereby granted.

This letter represents the Final Certificate of the pl;oject.

Release of the remalning 50% of security for $7,000, has been arranged.

Please contact Mr Kapila Magedara on (02) 8849 2869 if you require further advice,

Yours faithfull

N

Kapila Megadara
Project Manager
Sydney Project Services

15 March 2011

eifie Anihosty

; s ogr # TE7 8
sewvr pavoan 113 782

 GASCSBISydne, ProjsciSenices\Traflic rrojecis\Developer Projects favs FlestYR 2007-08\03M332. 1530 Fittwater A, Hora vaicromar

cormalevondo.
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14 Aprit 2011

To Whom It May Concern

RE: 1580 PITTWATER ROAD MONA VALE
FIRE CERTIFICATION

The following is to confirm that the following installations were carried out the above address as to the
following standards:

e Fire Hydrants have been installed as BCA Clause E1.3 & AS 2418.1-2005 except where dispensation
has been granted by.the NSW Fire Brigades.

* Fire Hose Reel Systems installed and comply as to BCA Clause 1.4 AS2441-2005.
+ Fire Sealing Penetrations installed and comply with BCA Clause C3.15.
Should you wish to discuss further please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Regards,
DEW PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD

()

" DES WHITE
MANAGING DIRECTOR

D&w PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD
ABN 63 002 780 378

RO. BOX 188 FADSTOW NSW 2211

91 MARIGOLD STREET REVESBY NSW 2212

Phone: (02) 8708 1000

Fax: (02} 9792 1135

Web: www.dwplumbing.com.au




NSswW ;I3 BRIGADES

COMMUNITY SAFETY DIVISION
STRUCTURAL FIRE SAFETY UNIT
Amarina Avenue Greenacre NSW 2190
Locked Bag 12 Greenacre NSW 2190

www.fire.nsw.gov.au info@fire.nsw.gov.au ABN 12 593 473 110

.I.l.l .l-...lu...h.l-....l'ﬁ- l-i.l- .-...l..‘...%.IEII-IIIVI“‘I"'...II....- I'l.-'l..-l.l...-..H.I.}..I-I.I.I’I.I.I.‘.l“.lil.-“.I.... ...l

Your Reference: 207 -548 Telephone:  (02) 9742 7400
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12 April 2010 |

Michael Green

Greenarrow Consulting Pty Ltd

PO Box 442

BEXLEY NSW 2207

Email: michael@greenarrow.net.au
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CC: Pittwater Council - pittwater council@pittwater.nsw.gov.au
CC: Bruce Gaal - abgaal@tpg.com.au

Dear Sir,
Re: Exemption application for a residential development at 1580 Pittwater Road, MONA VALE.

| refer to your correspondence dated 11 February 2010 requesting an exemption pursuant to
Clause 188 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Regulation 2000 for the
above premises.

Drawings numbered A110, A111, A112 & A114 (revision D} along with FHO1 (rev A, dated Jan
10) have submitted with your application for exemption.

Exemption 1

Your application seeks exemption from Clause 3.2.2.2 (b) (i) of Australian Standard (AS) 2419.1
— 2005 which states in part that: .

External fire hydrants shall be located as follows:

(b) When installed as a feed fire hydrant, within 20 m of a hardstand such that when a fire
brigade pumping appliance is connected to it—
(i) all portions of the building shall be within reach of a 10 m hose stream, issuing froma
nozzle at the end of a 60 m length of hose laid on the ground; and
(i) a minimum of 1m of hose shall extend into any room served.

Your application proposes to install a single feed hydrant centrally located at the front of the

street facade and cites the type and classification of the building as well as the economics of
the project’ as reasons for this application for exemption.
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The NSW Fire Brigades (NSWFB) considers that it is not unreasonable or unnecessary to install
sufficient onsite feed hydrants in order to ensure that compliant hose lay coverage to all portions
of the building is attained.

The utilisation of a third length of hose to achieve hose lay coverage is not considered
appropriate for a building of this type.

Accordingly the proposed single feed hydrant system design associated with the request for
exemption seeking extended hose lay coverage is declined.

Furnished drawing FH -01 (revision A dated Jan 10) depicts an alternative hydrant system
design which incorporates two onsite feed hydrants. The submitted drawing details that the feed
hydrants are to be located at the site's street frontage boundary.

The NSWFB is of the opinion that the two feed hydrant system design may comply with the
maximum hose coverage requirements of AS 2419.1 - 2005. The NSWFB advises that the
hydrant system design incorporating two feed hydrants is the preferred option.

Exemption 2

Your apphcatlon also seeks exemption from Clause 3.2.2.2 (e) of AS 2419.1 — 2005 which
states in part that:

External fire hydrants shall be located as follows:

(e) In a position not less than 10 m from the building it is protecting unless safeguarded by
construction—
() having a FRL of not less than 90/90/90;
(i) extending 2 m each side of the fire hydrant outlet; and
(iif) extending not less than 3 m above the ground adjacent to the fire hydrant or the
height of the building, whichever is the lesser.

Your application has not specified any level of protection for the subject onsite feed hydrants.

The alternative hydrant system design proposes the incorporation of two external feed hydrants
located approximately 45 metres apart.

The NSWFB is of the opinion that the two feed hydrant system provides sufficient redundancy
to firefighters in the event that a hydrant they were attempting to access was impacted by
radiant heat from a fire in the immediate vicinity.

Consequently the objection is considered to be well founded. You are therefore advised that the
development is conditionally exempt from full compliance with the specified Category 3 fire
safety provision EP 1.3.

Pursuant to Clause 188 (4) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000
(EP & A Regs 2000) the NSWFB advises that the following conditions are specified with this
exemption determination:
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1. In accordance with Clause 7.1 of AS 2418.1-2005 which states in part: *hose couplings shalf
be compatible with those used by the fire brigade serving the area”. Storz hermaphrodite
fire hose couplings must be fitted to all fire hydrants and fire hydrant booster assembly
connections as required by Appendix E of AS 2419.1-2005. The Storz fittings must be
manufactured to DIN 14303, aluminum alloy delivery coupllngs in accordance with
Appendix ‘A’ of AS 2419.2 - 1994.

2. Blank caps must be provided on all hose couplings in accordance with Clause 2.8 of AS
2419.2-1994 attached to the valve body by means of a suitable lug, S-hook and captive
chain in accordance with the standards in order to provide a degree cf protection from
mechanical damage, oxidisation and weathering. Australian Standard AS 2419.1-2005
Figure 3.2.2.1 depicts an example of an external fire hydrant fitted with a chain and cap.

3. Two onsite feed hydrants must be located and constructed strictly in accordance with the
details and specification indicated on plan FH -01 (revision A dated Jan 10) submitted with
this application.

4, The hydrant system is to be commissioned in accordance with the requirements of Section
10 of AS 2419.1 -2005.

5. Once the above works are completed the two nearest local fire station crews are to be
invited to the site for a familiarisation visit. The two nearest Stations are MONA VALE Fire
Station on 9999 1677 and NARRABEEN Fire Station on 8913 8620.

Pursuant to Clause 188 (6) {a) and (b) of the EP & A Regs 2000 the certifying authority, when
issuing a construction certificate for the development, must ensure that the terms of the above
conditions are included in the plans and specifications for the building work or included in the
conditions attached to the cetificate.

Should you have any further enquiries regarding any of the above matters, please do not
hesitate to contact the Structural Fire Safety Unit.

Yours faithfully

Electronically approved for release.

For Commissioner.

PREVENT PREPARE PROTECT .
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SCALED DIMENSIONS. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB BEFORE
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SCHEDULE QF MODIMCATIONS
12, EAVES EXTENDED FROM $00MM TO 9C0MM.

14, FIRST FLOOR LOWERED 8Y 200MM
15. GROUND FLOOR LOWERED BY 200MM
14, BASEMENT LOWERED BY J00MM

|B. BALCOMNIES ADDED

13. WALLS CHANGED FROM RENDERED MASONRY TO FACE BRICK WITH FACE BLOCK 8ASE

17. TIMBER SCREEN SUBSTITUTED WITH RENDERED MASONRY NIBS, GLASS AND ALUMINIIM BALUSTRADE
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SCHEDULE OF MCDIRCATIONS

5. BASEMENT ROOR LEVEL DROPPED 300MM T PROVIDE INCREASED HEIGHT TQ ACCOMMODATE
GARAGE DOORS CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

9. GROUND FLDCR LEVEL DROPPED 200MM,

14, CHANGE TO WESTERN FACADE, SUBSITUIE IMBER SCREENS WITH RENDEREDG MASONRY NIBS AND
ALUMINILIM LOUVRE SCREENS,

17, LEVEL | FLOOR LEVEL DROPPED 200MM.

23, BALCONIES ADDED TO CENTRE OF WESTERN ELEVATION.

24, BALCONY ADDED TO SQUIH-WESTERN CORNER.

25. NORTHERHN ANG SOUTHERN EAVES EXTENDED FROM 7506M TO FOOMM,

29. WALLS CHANGED FROM EEMDERED MASONRY TO FACE BRICK,

31. SCREENS ADDED TO PRIVATE GARDENS.
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SCHEDULE OF MODIRCATIONS g e

5. BASEMENT FLOOR LEVEL DROPPED 300MM TO PROVIDE INCREASED HEGHT 10 ACCOMMODATE
GARAGE DOORS CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. i

9. GROUND FLOOR LEVEL DROPPED 200MM. : Elevation - East
17, LEVEL | FLOOR LEVEL DRQPPED 200MM.

25, NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN EAVES EXTENDED FROM 750MM 1O 900MM,

78. LOWER ROQVES DROPPED 1O PROVIDE INCREASED CLEARANCE BETWEEN RODF AND EAVE OVER.
29, WALLS CHANGED FROM RENDERED MASONRY TO FACE BRICK.
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SCHEDULE OF MODIHCATIONS
§. BASEMENT FLOOR LEVEL, BROPPED 300MM TO PROVIDE INCREASED HEIGHT TQ ACCOMMODATE
GARAGE DODRS CLEARANCE REGHAREMENTS.
. GROUND FLOOR LEVEL DROPPED 200MM,

10. NORTHERN TERRACE EXTENDED 8Y 31.9MZ.
17. LEVEL | FLOOR LEVEL DROPPED 200MM.

26, WESTERN EAVES REDUCED FROM 1200MM T FO0MM,
28, LOWER ROOVES DROPPED 10 PROVIDE INCREASED CLEARANCE BETWEEN RQIOF AND EAVE OVER.
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ERTIFICATE

Electrical Solutions

INSPECTION REPORT TO PROPERTY OWNER
FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

Thig is to cariify that:
(3}  sech of the fira safety measum specified in this report:

s have bean assessed by a properly qualiified person, and

« was faund, whon &t was asssseed by the person, 1o ba capable of performing to a standard not loss than that tequired by the

current fire safaty schedule, legisiation and the relevant Australlan Standerd as marked in the schedule below.

{b} the information containgd in this report % rua and accurate to the best of my knewladge and bellaf,

Current fire safaty schecule | Applicable v Mot Aoplicabls i Schedule Date i !
er dataits Nams Astorla Group Pty Lid
Address | Level 1. 55 Grandview St

Pymble NSW 2073
Description of the bullding or part
UnitfStraet No, &/or name Viridian Aparthents - 1580 Siraet Pittwatet Rd
Farticulars of building Whaia pan O Suburk Mono Vaie NSW
Use of buliding or part «
flat/shop etc -
Building Clazss Clags 1a: Detached houss, row house, fown house, villa unk.

Class 1b: Boarding house, guest house.

Class 2: Building containing sole-occupancy units (eg block of flats),

CI ass 2 Clans 3; Backpackers accommodalion, residential part of a hotel or mote), residential part of a school,
accommodation for the 2gad, disabled or children.

Class 4: A dwalling In a non-residential building.

_Flre safety measures
Measure Standard of Parformance Applicable |
Autetnatic Fire Detection and | AS3788:1903 Smpka Alarms Yes | Mo
Alamm System EP&A Reguiation 2000, Division 7A — Smaoke Alamms Yes | No
Bullding Code of Australia spec £2.2A Yos | No
metgancy Lighting AS2293.1 Systemn Deslgn ~ instaflation and Operation Yes | No
Buiiding Code of Australia Clayss F4.2 and £4.4 Yes | No
AS/NZS 22¢3.2 - System Inapaction and Maimtananes Yes | No
Exit Signs [ AS2283.1 System Dasign - instailation and Gperation Yas | No |
| Building Gade of Australia Clause E4.5 and £4.6 Yas | No
ASINZS 2203.2 ~ System tnspection and Maintanancs Yas | tNo
__Contractor details
Exoet Elettrical Solutions PIL Phane: B824 4671
4 Wilteroo Ava, Fegx: 8B24 4674
Kellyville 2155 Moblie: 0402 1268749
ABN; 12 108 8T8 476 Email sales@excelslactrical.netau
Licance No: 170548C

Additional commants:
This fire system has been installed as described & instructed by Seeto Group Consulting engineers as per the
construction specification & drawings E01 — EQ7. Furthermore, thera were additional PO SA’s installed in (7)

Type A apartments contrary to the drawings, Detactors 18, 31, 46, 48, 55, 56 & 57 ware also additional to the

drawings and specification—>

Contractor Signad Data of assessmant
21.03.2011
&
Refaranced Documients:
ASS NZS 3000:2000 ASS NZS 2444:198%
AS/ NZS 3008.1.1:1898 ASI N25 1868:1938
ASSNZS 3018.1.1:1888 . ~ AS!NZS 1670:2004 (ali parts)
ASI NZS 2223 (all parls) AS/ACIFSH09:2006

AS/ NZ5 1851:2005 ABCA Z010

NOTE:
This Inspection report should ba retained by the owner,

Extat Eteifedd Soluions Py Lid-+4 Willreo Avenve, Kekyulls 2155,
F* Your complete salution.




A. P. CORRPTY. LTD.

ABN: 20 000 553 873
ACN: 000 553 873
LIGENCED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS — LICENCE NO. EC 8288
" 33 Astoria Park Rd, BAULKHAM HILLS, 2183
Tei/Fax: (02) 9874 7197
Mobile: 0418 280 510

L]

Envirunmaental Planning and Asssssmant Regulation 2000

tdentification of VT IDTAN

Buldin .

Lammgn 5% Prrowites (D o
Mo Vale ’ -

Date of Aszessmant 51_" ot —[{

Ownaers Detalls

EsﬂntlnIJCdﬂcal Flire Standard of Parformanca

Safaty Mlenpures
E4-Z.

Emergency Lighting BCA Clause E4.4 & AS/INZ3 22.83.,1 - Los

Exit Signs BCA Clausas E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2c08

HAzintenznce Standards

Emergency Lighting AS2293:{ ZeoS A E4-2 ¥ B4 B

Exit Signs asz203sl 20 BOR E4S i F4S

 Hard Wirad
Smoke Datectors
qeneElac L.\C-.kh'“'-‘(‘\ B&IGXD-D /NS PQQ—T

THE :N‘sf(—\u.;moé eSS QEEN s FRoLUCE MV (et A=Vl
‘ AR teo VARPTE™ T D_(;&\(«N .

Dute of Statemant 28-e2~1l / EZ
Signature / ‘/g(lf”\'
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A. P. CORRPTY. LTD.

ABN: 20 000 553 873
ACN: 000 553 873
LCENCED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS - LICENCE NO. EC 8288
33 Astoria Park Rd, BAULKHAM HILLS, 2153
Tel/Fax: (02) 9874 7187
Mobile: 0418 280 510

Environmental Planning and Assessment Reguintion 2000

tdentification of VT IRADTAN A.C. t»‘

Buitdin
Lom,:“ 1580 Prrrwaten (OO
MoNf VALE
Date of Assessment %_‘_'ho‘ ~l
Owners Detalis
Easential/Critical Fire Standeard of Performance
Sxfaty Meauures
' €42,
Emergency Lighting SCA Clause E4.4 & AS/NZS 22.93.1 - 25~
Exit Signs BCA Clausas E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2c0¥
Maintenances Standards

Emergency Lighting AS2293.:1 Zoos A E4-2 + Eg- 2y

Exit Signs A8229331 2wl & E4-5 ¢+ E4-8
Hard Wired
Smoks Detectors
Dats of Statemant 28-o2~il

— Sl e

OwneriAgent




Astoria Projects Pty Ltd

ACN 106 386 243
/ ABN 99367 862051
Ph. 02 9488 6800

ASTORIA I Fax. 029144 6864

PROJECTS

PO Box 6215, Pymbie NSW 2073
Level 1, Suite 1, 55 Grandview Street,
Pymble NSW 2073

Builders Licence: 164307C

29 March 2011

MV Links Pty Limited
PO Box 6215
Pymble NSW 2073

Dear Sir,

Re: 1580 Pittwater Road Mona Vale
Fire Extinguishers

We refer to the abovementioned and advise that the fire extinguishers have been
installed in accordance with BCA Clause E1.6 and AS 2444-2001.

Yours faithfully

///,/;Q
Mark Shanahan .

Astoria Projects Pty Ltd
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Broad Air (NSW) Pty Ltd
3/32 Lingy Ave Clemton Park 2206
Phone: {02) 9789 6777

Fax: (02) 9789 6388

‘ . Email: admin@broadaimsw.com.au
INNOVATIVE AIR SOLUTIONS Web: www.broadairnsw.com.au

&

[rac e el
4

Mechanical Ventilation Certification

a) Ventilation

Address: 1580 Pittwater Road
Mona Yale

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 93 of the Local Government Act 1993, ‘_
I hereby certify that the Mechanical works is designed in accordance with the following:

a) Council approved architectural plans.

b) BCA C3.15, AS1668,1-1998

c) AS1682.1&2-1990

d) AS 1668 Parts 1 and2 Ventilation

e) E2.2, AS/NZS 1668.1-1998 & AS 1668.2 1991

f) Mechanical air handling systems

g) Stair pressurisation system

k) BCA sectionJ3 & I3

i) Development consent condition 92 &108

j) Alternate solution dated 31% March from Erbas & Associates

I'am an appropriately qualified and competent person in the area of mechanical ventilation and as such
can certify that the install of the mechanical ventilation systems comply with the Building Code of Australia,
AS 1668 part 2 and other relevant codes, as per design and drawings.

Certified Mechanical Drawing numbers and revision list

Date of Development Consent
Date/s of Construction Certificate

Full name of Certifier Nick Grujoski

Qualifications & Experience 13 years detailing mechanical services
Address of Certifier 3/32 Liney Ave Clemton Park NSW 2206
Phone Numbers Bus. (02) 9785 6777 Fax. (02) 9789 6888

Mobile. 0414 863 735

u‘g Date 11™ April, 2011

Name of Employer Broad Air (NSW) Pty Ltd

Signature




14 April 2011

To Whom It May Concern

RE: 1580 PITTWATER ROAD MONA VALE
RAINWATER TANK

The following is to confirm that a rainwater tank that exceeds 45001 has been incorporated to the
above site with the overflow to the stormwater installed as to AS35C0.

Should you wish to discuss further please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,
D&W PLUMBING AND CIVIL. CONTRACTORS PTY LTD

A L A A

(WD

DES WHITE
MANAGING DIRECTOR

DaW PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD

ABN 62 002 780 378

PO, BOX 188 PADSTOW NSV 2211

91 MARIGOLD STREET REVESBY NSW 2212
Phone: {02} 8708 1000

Fax: (02) 8792 1135

Web: www.dwplumbing.com.au
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LandscapeDesign
AndrewbDavies

0414 290057 27 Turimetta Street Mona Vale 2103

andrewdaviasdesign@amail.com ABN 17986 314 620.

16 March 2011

To the Cerfifying Authority

Re: Cerlfication of Landscape Works
1580 Piltwater Road, Mona Vale
For: Astoria Group Pty Lid
Contact; Phillip Leech, Development Manager

l. Andrew Davies, am the director of Andrew Davies Landscape Design and have the
following qudlifications: Associate Diploma Appiied Science Landscape 1991.

I certify that the Landscape Works at 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale as installed are in
accordance with the Landscape Plans prepared by myself / Eden by Design Drawings
Numbers 1 — 5 dated 14.10.09.

15 Trees of locally recognised species have been planted as per Conditicn B34,

All weeds have been removed and areas of ground disturbance have been planted with
native planfs and covered with mulch as per Condition E14 and E14.,

The overall landscape is planted with species that will not be a treat to florg or fauna in the
locality,

Note ]
Due to the deletion of a central pathway, some additional plants from the same plant
schedule have been used to infill in the appropriate spaces.

. Yours sincerely

L ANDSCAPE CONSULTING  HORTICULTURE EXCELLENCE  SOFTSCAPE SKETCH DESIGN



DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

AB.N. 73 107 291 434
CONSULTING ACOUSTICAL ENGINEERS

Suite 17, 808 Forest Road

Peakhurst Sydney NSW 2210

Phone: (02) 9584 2639 Fax: (02) 9584 2619
Email: acoustics@daydesign.com.au
www.daydesign.com.au

Astoria Group Pty Ltd
Level 1, 55 Grandview Street
Pymble NSW 2073
Refer: R \14581-R1

Attention: Mr Phillip Leech
Telephone:  (02) 9488 6800 Facsimile: (02) 9144 6864 (7 sheets)
18 March, 2011

Dear Sir,
1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE

FIELD SOUND INSULATION MEASUREMENT OF WALLS AND FLOORS,
AND NOISE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

We are pleased to advise that we have inspected the above development and have conducted the
following acoustic measurements inside the building:

1. Measurements of impact sound insulation of common floors.
2. Measurements of airborne sound insulation of common walls and floors.
3. Measurements of traffic noise in habitable rooms.

The measured airborne sound insulation of the floors and walls was found to comply with the
current Building Code of Australia (BCA). The measured impact sound insulation of the concrete
floors was found to comply with the current BCA.

Traffic noise level in habitable rooms such as bedrooms and lounge rooms was found to comply
with the AS NZS 2107-2000 “Acoustics — Recommended design sound levels and reverberation
times for building interiors”.

i
ge;”:jﬁ?éi‘k * OCCUPATIONAL NOISE INVESTIGATIONS ° QUIET PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 4 _Sﬁﬂ.
Consultants

¢ AIRCRAFT, RoAD TRAFFIE ARD TRAIN NOISE CONTROL
« ARCHITECTURAL ACOUSTICS * INDUSTRiAL NOISE AND VIBRATION CONTROL
QCAssccmtron * ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE IMPACT INVESTIGATION AND CONTROL '%




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE Report No.4581-r1 Page 2

1.0 INSTRUMENTATION

Noise level measurements and analysis were made with instrumentation as follows in Table 1.1:

Table 1 * Instrumentation
Description : Model No. Serial No.
Modular Precision Sound Analyser B&K 2260 244 3406
Condenser Microphone 0.5” diameter B&K 4189 244 0653
Acoustical Calibrator B&K 4231 243 9033
Microphone Windscreen Acoustically transparent foam
Tapping Machine B&K 3207 2439141
Infobyte Noise Logger iM4 ' 106
Condenser Microphone 0.5 diameter MK 250 106
Infobyte Noise Logger iM4 107
Condenser Microphone 0.5” diameter MK 250 107

All instrument systems had been laboratory calibrated using instrumentation traceable to
Australian National Standards and certified within the last two years thus conforming to
Australian Standards. The measurement system was also field calibrated prior to and after noise
surveys. Calibration drift was found to be less than 0.3 dB during attended measurements. No
adjustments for instrument drift during the measurement period were warranted.

2.0 BCA ACOUSTIC REQUIREMENTS

2.1 Sound Insulation Descriptors

The weighted sound reduction index (Ry) provides an acoustic rating of the sound insulation of
walls and partitions due to airborne sound of the human voice. Sound insulation varies with
frequency and is dependant on the type of wall construction, however, the R, provides a
convenient method of rating sound insulation using a single number. The higher the R,, rating the
better the sound insulation provided by the partition.

The R, descriptor is used when the measurements are performed in a laboratory while D,
descriptor is used when these measurements are carried out in-situ.

A correction factor C, was introduced in to the BCA in May 2004 to better account for the sound
insulation performance in the lower frequencies. The Cy, factor is added to the R,, rating to get an
overall Ry, + Cy airbomne rating. For masonry walls, the Cy, factor is typically between —5 and —3

while for plasterboard walls the factor may often be as low as 12, depending on the construction

type.

Document; 4581-r1 7 pages plus attachments 2 Dec 04
Astoria Group Pty Lid




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
1580 PITTWATER_ROAD, MONA VALE Report No.4581-r1 Page 3

The weighted normalised impact sound pressure level plus the spectrum adaptation term
(Law + Cy) is used to describe the impact sound insulation of a floor. In contrast to the R,, rating,
the lower the L,,, + C of the floor, the better the performance of the floor in terms of impact
sound insulation. The Ly, + C; descriptor is used when the measurements are performed in-situ.

2.2 Airborne Sound Insulation of Walls

The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA requires a wall separating a sole-occupancy unit in
a Class 2 building to be acoustically rated at Ry, + Cy (airborne) 50 when measured in a
laboratory and Dyt + Cyr 45 when measured in-situ.

The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA requires a wall separating a sole-occupancy unit
from a plant room, lift shaft, stairway, public corridor, public lobby or the like, or parts of a
different classification in a Class 2 building to be acoustically rated at R,, 50 when measured in a
laboratory and D,r,, 45 when measured in-situ.

The wall must be of discontinuous construction if it separates:

(a)a bathroom, sanitary compartment, laundry or kitchen in one sole-occupancy unit
from a habitable room (other than a kitchen) in an adjoining unit; or

(b)a sole-occupancy unit from a plant room or lift shaft.

23 Airborne Sound Insulation of Floors

The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA requires floors separating sole-occupancy units in
a Class 2 building to be acoustically rated at Ry, + Cy 50 when measured in a laboratory and
D.rw *+ Cy 45 when measured in-situ.

2.4 Impact Sound Insulation of Floors

The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA requires floors separating sole-occupancy units in
a Class 2 building to be acoustically rated at L, + C; of not more than 62 when measured in a
laboratory and in-situ.

3.0 ACCEPTABLE ROAD TRAFFIC NOISE INTRUSION LEVELS

Acceptable traffic noise levels are contained within AS NZS 2107-2000 “Acoustics —
Recommended design sound levels and reverberation times for building interiors”. The
recommended criteria is shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2 Acceptable Road Traffic Noise Intrusion Levels
Internal Noise Level Laeq Internal Noise Level Laeg
Room Type . .
Satisfactory Maximum
Bedrooms ‘ 30dBA 40 dBA
Living Areas 35dBA 45 dBA
Document: 4581-r1 7 pages plus attachments 2 Dec 04

Astoria Group Pty Ltd




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE Report No.4581-r1 Page 4

4.0 ACOUSTICAL SURVEY

A visual inspection and acoustical investigations were conducted by the writer on Thursday 10®
March 2011at 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale in the following units:

e Unit 101 e Unit 107
e Unit 102 e Unit 203
¢ Unit 103 o  Unit 207
e Unit 105 e  Unit 208
e Unit 106

Some of the units were furnished with carpet in the bedrooms and floating timber floors in the
lounge rooms. The impact insulation test was performed on a bare concrete floor. All windows
and door were closed during testing.

4.1 Measurement of Airborne Sound Insulation

The measurement of airborne sound insulation of the wall and floor system was carried out in
accordance with the Australian Standard AS2253 “Acoustics — Methods for field measurement of
the reduction of airborne sound transmission in buildings” and the International Standard
ISO140-4 “Acoustics — Measurement of sound insulation in buildings and of building elements —
Part 4: Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms”.

Pink noise was played through an amplifier and speaker in the source room. The sound power
was sufficiently high for the sound pressure level in the receiving room to be at least 10 dB
higher than the background noise level in any frequency band. The loudspeaker faced the corner
of the source room away from the wall or floor being tested so as to give as diffuse a sound field
as possible.

The average sound pressure level was obtained in both the source and receiving rooms by using a
continuously moving microphone. The averaging time was 20 seconds, which covered a number
of traverses. The sound pressure levels were measured using one-third octave band pass filters
from 100 Hz to 3150 Hz.

The results from the site survey are shown below in Table 3 and on the attached Test Reports
4581A to 4581D. '

Document: 4581-rt 7 pages plus attachments 2 Dec 04
Astoria Group Pty Ltd




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE Report No.4581-r1 Page 5
Table 3 Measured Airborne Sound Insulation — 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
- Separating Partition Measured Sound | Sound Insulation | Compliance
Insulation Criteria
Wall separating Unit 101 Durw + Ce 47 Dyry +Cy 45 Yes

Bedroom from Unit 102 Bedroom

Wall separating Unit 102 Living Durw + Cu 54 Durw +Ci 45 Yes
room from Unit 103 Living room

Wall separating Unit 106 Dyrw + Ce 47 Durw + Cy 45 Yes
Bedroom from Unit 105 Bedroom

Floor separating Unit 105 Doty + Cy 56 Dirw + Ca 45 Yes
Bedroom from Unit 205 Bedroom

4.2 Measurement of Impact Sound Insulation

The measurement of the impact sound insulation of the floor system was carried out in
accordance with the International Standard I1SO140-7 “Acoustics — Measurement of sound
insulation in buildings and of building elements — Part 7: Field measurements of impact sound
insulation of floors”.

A standardised impact sound generator (tapping machine), Bruel & Kjaer Type 3207, was setup
on the concrete floor of the living room in Unit 203. The vibration generated by the tapping
machine is transmitted through the building structure into the air in the receiving room below in
Unit 103.

The average sound pressure level was obtained in the receiving room by using a continuously
moving microphone. The averaging time was 20 seconds, which covered a number of traverses.
The sound pressure levels were measured using one-third octave band pass filters from 100 Hz to
3150 Hz.

The results from the site survey are shown below in Table 4 and on the attached Test Reports
4581E.

Table 4 _ Measured Impact Sound Insulation — 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
. Measured Impact Impact Sound
S ting Fl C li
cparating Tloor Sound Insulation | Insulation Criteria ompaance
Floor separating Unit 203 Living Lyw+Ci56 Lnw + Cinot more Yes
room from Unit 103 Living room than 62

Document: 4581-r1 7 pages plus attachments © 2Dec04

Astoria Group Pty Ltd




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

1580 PITTWATER RCAD, MONA VALE

Report No.4581-r1

Page 6

5.0 ROAD TRAFFIC NOISE INTRUSTION LEVELS

The measurement of road traffic noise intrusion levels in habitable rooms was carried out by the
writer on Thursday 10® March 2011 at 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale. Fifteen minute attended
measurements were conducted in randomly selected bedroom and living rooms with all windows

and doors closed. Traffic noise intrusion levels are shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5 Measured Traffic Noise Intrusion Levels — 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Maxi
Measured Lacq Acce::;mbl:?
. T . Aeq .
Separating Floor raffic Noise Traffic Noise Compliance

Intrusion Level

Intrusion Level

Unit 101 Bedroom 28 dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 103 Bedroom 34 dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 105 Bedroom 35dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 107 Bedroom 28 dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 203 Bedroom 33dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 207 Bedroom 34 dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 208 Bedroom 37dBA 40 dBA Yes
Unit 203 Living Room 43 dBA 45 dBA Yes

Document: 4581-r1
Astoria Group Pty Ltd

7 pages plus attachments

2Dec04




DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE Report No.4581-r1 Page 7

6.0 STATEMENT OF EFFECT

Based on the results of the measured airborne sound insulation of the floors and walls at 1580
Pittwater Road, we certify that the sound insulation of the floors and walls complies with the
current Building Code of Australia (BCA). The measured impact sound insulation of the concrete
floor complies with the current (BCA).

It is reasonable to expect that the remaining floors and walls in the development will also achieve
a similar rating, and therefore also meet the requirements of the BCA.

Measurements of traffic noise intrusion levels in habitable rooms complies with the AS NZS
2107-2000 “Acoustics — Recommended design sound levels and reverberation times for building
interiors”

Ty

Phillip Lu, Bsc (Physics)
Acoustical Scientist
for and on behalf of Day Design Pty Ltd.

AAAC MEMBERSHIP

Day Design Pty Ltd is a member company of the Association of Australian Acoustical Consultants, and
the work herein reported has been performed in accordance with the terms of membership.

~N

The undersigned hereby certifies that this Report has been checked and

Qualty Geniied

approved in accordance with our Quality Management System.

} ool )

Attachments:
. Test Report 4581A to 4581E

Document: 4581-r1 7 pages plus attachments 2 Dec 04

Astoria Group Pty Ltd




Standardized Level Difference according to ISO 140-4

Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms

Client: Astoria Group Pty Lid Date of test: 10/03/2011

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement, direction of measurement:

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Wall separating Unit 101 Bedroom from Unit 102 Bedroom

Source room volume: 30.20 m*  -----_ Frequency range according to the
Receiving room volume V: 30.20 m? curve of reference values (1SO 717-1)
70 E | i
Frequency| DnT @ : \
f 1/3 Octave - : :
Hz dB E 680 : I'
50 40.2 ® ! !
63 37.3 g ; B
80 33.0 2 ! !
________ ) $= 1 1
100 | 385 | G 50 : ~ :
125 | 349 [0 ! !
160 | 370 | 3 f 5
200 | 423 2 ! !
250 | 434 | S | \ |
315 | 39.7 | 5 40 ' v '
0 g ‘ :
400 |1 417 k5 AN / !
500 : 49.7 | 0 ! !
630 | 52.8 | : !
800 |i 56.7 ! 30 j
1000 | 60.1 ! : :
1250 | 61.2 | : :
1600 || 615 ! ; 5
2000 | 632 20 . !
2500 | 64.3 : |
3150 |, 66.1 | :
4000 70.3 | !
>000 728 10 L] L L | || P [
B: DnT >= value shown 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000
Frequency f, Hz —=
Rating according to 1SO 717-1
Dntw(C;Cr) = 52(-1;-5)dB Cso-3t50 = -2dB; Cso.so00 = -1dB; C1oo-s5000 = OdB;
Evaluation based on field Ctrs03150 = -6dB; Cus0-5000 = -6dB; Ctr,100-5000 = -5dB;
measurement results obtained in one-
third-octave bands by an engineering

No. of test report: 4581A Name of test institute: DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
Date: 15/03/2011 Signature: /‘)(L,




Standardized Level Difference according to 1SO 140-4

Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms

Client: Astoria Group Pty Ltd . Date of test: 10/03/2011

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement, direction of measurement:

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Wall separating Unit 102 Living room from Unit 103 Living room

Source room volume: 47.25m* - ----- Frequency range according to the
Receiving room volume V: 47.256 m* curve of reference values (ISO 717-1)

T 70 / I
Frequency| DnT 0 __:
f 1/3 Octave °© !
Hz dB E 80
50 494 ® |
63 34.6 c —
80 | 374 S .
________ = |
100 |} 394 | 8 50 ‘,
125 | 410 | E !
160 | 438 | 3 :
200 || 487 | 3
250 | 47.7 | o !
315 | 515 3 40 !
T e 1
400 || 544 | & !
500 | 586 ! 7y l
630 | 659B ! i |
800 | 64.1B ! 30 ! ;
1000 |' 64.4B : i
1250 | 64.1B ! : :
1600 | 659B ! : :
2500 | 68.8B ! : |
3150 |1 72.2B | :
4000 77.0 | :
5000 | 785 10 S0 N T N AN O I B IO
B: DnT >= value shown 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000
Frequency f, Hz —
Rating according to 1ISO 717-1
DnaTw(C;Ctr) = 60(-1;-6)dB Cso-3150 = -2dB; Cso-so00 = -1dB; Cigo-soo0 = -1dB;
Evaluation based on field Ctr50-3150 = -9dB; Cur50-5000 = -SdB; Ctr,100-5000 = -6dB;
measurement results obtained in one-
third-octave bands by an engineering

No. of test report: 45818 Name of test institute: DAY DESIGN PTY LTD
Date: 15/03/2011 Signature: /%




Standardized Level Difference according to ISO 140-4

Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms

Client: Astoria Group Pty Ltd Date of test: 10/03/2011

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement, direction of measurement:

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Wall separating Unit 106 Bedroom from Unit 105 Bedroom

Source room volume: 426m* ______ Frequency range according to the
Receiving room volume V: 42.60 m? ———  curve of reference values (ISO 717-1)
70 !
3
|
Frequency DnT o '
f 1/3 Octave = |
Hz dB 2 A
=) i
50 36.9 o -‘/___J
63 | 349 S .
80 30.3 2 i
100 |77342777 = !
125 || 384 2 |
160 || 369 - :
. ! 3 .
200 |1 416 ! N :
250 || 408 ! & \
315 | 432 = :
' o 1
400 i 447 » !
500 [, 495 ! :
630 | 518 i
800 [ 555 :
1000 || 57.7 ; \
125¢ | 58.0 ! |
i : [}
1600 |, 59.9 ! :
2000 |1 61.7 :
2500 | 618 |
L '
3150 |i 635 :
4000 |TTB74 7 :
5000 703 L1 L L L1 L
B: DnT >= value shown 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000
Frequency f, Hz —»
Rating according to 1ISO 717-1
DnTw(C;Ctr) = 53(-2;-6)dB Cso0-31s0 = -2dB; Cspso00 = -1dB; Cipgsoo0 = -1dB;
Evaluation based on field measurement  Cir 503150 = -8dB; Ctr505000 = -8dB; Ctr100-5000 = -6dB;
results obtained in one-third-octave .
bands by an engineering method
No. of test report: 4581C Name of test institute: DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

Date: 15/03/2011 Signature: /1"4’




Standardized Level Difference according to 1SO 1404

Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms

Client; Astoria Group Pty Ltd Date of test: 10/03/2011

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement, direction of measurement:

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Floor separating Unit 105 Bedroom from Unit 205 Bedroom

Source room volume: 4750 m*  -----= Frequency range according to the
Recelving room volume V: 47.50 m? curve of reference values (ISO 717-1)

70 ! |
T '
Frequency DnT o :
f 1/3 Octave © X : 7 i
Hz dB E 60 : 'I
50 | a7 @ | Y / :
63 35.6 < ! T
80 | 356 5 | ] !
= ! / 1
________ - ! /| !
100 |7 450 S 5 ! /7 !
125 | 488 | 2 4 '.
160 |1 476 | - ! !
] L E ) // :
200 |1 506 . o % '.
250 |i 523 & ' |
315 | 509 | g 40 } |
200 | 533 ! 2 N ! |
500 | Bh.6 ' ! !
630 | 572 | | .
go0 | 584 ! 30 : :
1000 |' 60.3 | : |
1250 ' 60.6 | | '.
] |
1600 | 613 | : :
1 ! !
2000 |! 638 ! 20 | :
2500 | 645 . .
T ! !
3150 | 645 '. {
4000 | 702 " : i
5000 73.6 ' '
10 || L1 L L1 1| L d
83 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000
Frequency f, Hz —
Rating according to ISO 717-1
Dnatw(C,Ctr) = 59(-1,-3)dB Csoatso = -1dB; Csosooo = 0dB; Caoosoo0 =  OdB
Evaluation based on field measurement Ctrso-3150 = -7dB; Cis05000 = -7dB; Cir1g0-5000 = -3dB;
results obtained in one-third-octave
bands by an engineering method
No. of test report: 45810 Name of test institute: DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

Date: 15/03/2011 Signature: /‘KL/




Normalized Impact Sound Pressure Level according to ISQ 140-7

Field measurements of impact sound insulation of floors

Ciient: Astoria Group Pty Ltd ) Date of test: 10/03/2011

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement:

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Floor separating Unit 203 Living room from Unit 103 Living room

—————— Frequency range according to the
curve of reference values (ISO 717-2)

Receiving room volume V; 47.25 m?

t 80 I !
[} I
' ]
Frequency L'n o | :
f 1/3 Octave © | |
Hz dB < 70 : :
| E— 1
50 61.6 K] : .'
63 | 605 iy : T~ |
80 60.9 T : A :
________ t \
100 | 573 3 60 I — /_:\\
125 || 552 g \ — N A
) 7] N, [}
160 |' 54.9 : g | J :
200 |I 576 ! a | o
250 , 58.5 ! € ' N\,
1 |
315 |1 584 3 90 : N
400 |! 588 | g ! :
500 |I 592 g : |
630 | 602 = | '
' 1 ]
800 | 60.0 5 40 : :
1000 | 611 £ ! !
1250 ' 60.5 2 ) :
1 |
1600 [} 605 ! | :
! ' !
2000 |! 606 ! 30 : :
2500 | 622 | .
r | [}
3150 | 623 ) :
4000 | 806 - | :
[} i
5000 °8.3 20 L L1 L1 L i Lt L
‘- 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000
Frequency f, Hz —=
Rating according to ISQ 717-2
L'nw (Ci) = 67(11)dB Ciso2s00 =-10dB
Evaluation based on field measurement results obtained in one-third-octave bands by an engineering method

No. of test report: 4581E Name of test institute: DAY DESIGN PTY LTD

Date: 15/03/2011 Signature: /7
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ACCESS REPORT
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

1580 PITTWATER ROAD,
MONA VALE

- UNDER SEPP -
SENIORS LIVING POLICY

Prepared by Mark Relf
28" March 2011

3

Accessibility Solutions (NSW) PTY LTD
ABN 20 105 200 128/ 20 Begonia Street PAGEWOOD 2035

Tel: 9695-1940 | Fax: 9695-1906 | Mob: 0417-467-007 | Email: markrelf@bigpond.com




1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

Assessment Report of

Occupation Cerlificate for
1580 Pitwater Road, Mona Vale

Executive Summary

The following report has been prepared following an inspection of the Seniors Housing project at
1580 Pittwater Road Mona Vale having regard to conditions 24 to 30 and 22 for on-site building
works.

24,  Allinternal doors to all rooms aré to have an 800mm clear opening meastred in
accordance with Figure 11(a) of AS 1428.1; intemal corridors must have unchstructed
width of 1,000mm; and circutation spaces must comply with AS1428.1.

25.  The Kitchens are to be constructed in accordance with the requirements of Clause 16 of
Schedule 3 of SEPP Seniors Living. The wall ovens in the kitchens are to have an 800mm

height adjustable bench adjasent to them.

26.  Each of the units are to have a private apen space complying with Clause 81(f}(i) and (ji)
of SEPP Senjars Living,

27.  The eniry gates into the courtyards from the walkways are to have an 850mm clear
opening measured in accordance with Figure 11(a) of AS 1428.1. The adjacent paving
extemnal to the gate is to have a janding with the clreulation space required by Figure 12(c)
of AS 1428.1. The landing is to have cress [alls in both directions not exceeding 1:40,

28.  The gradients on the paths of trave! fram the street boundary to the units are not to
exceed 1:20 with cross falls not exceeding 1:40 unless ramps constructed in accordance
with the reguirements of AS 1428.1 are provided.

28,  The garages are to have a power-operated door, or there must be a power point and an
area for motor or centrol rods to enable a2 power-operated door ta be installed at a later

date.

30. That all pathways within the site shall comply with ctause 5.3 ramps of AS 1428.1.

ification i i i foilk that the
22 Certification is io be provided from a suitably qualified accessxbal.rty consultant )
building and the propased works in the public domain are compfiant with the specifications

of SEPP (SL) and the works outlined earlier In Clause C20.

o . mmd In b vrAdicla
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1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

Seniors Living Accessibility Occupation Certificate

ADDRESS: 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Code of Australia, Volume 1.

I...Mark Relf...of...Accessibility Solutions (NSW) Pty Ltd at 20 Begonia Street, Pagewood NSW 2035
hereby certify:-

That the accessibility and adaptability provisions provided within the construction of the seniors
living housing project at 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale complies with:-

a) The relevant accessibility and adaptability clauses relevant to the State Environment
Planning Policy — Seniors Living (SEPP SL 2004) relevant to the residential dwellings to satisfy
Conditions 20, and 24 to 30.

b)  The relevant aspects of Australian Standards listed in SEPP SL: AS1428.1, AS1428.2, A54299,
AS4586.

¢)  Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification:........ceiniiiinenn i

d)  Exclusions: ¥E8-/ NO.

Full Name of Access Consultant: Mark Stephen Relf

ACA
Qualifications and experience: Accredited Member of the e
Association for Consultants in Access (ACAA) CERTIFICATE

‘ OF
Address of Access Consultant: MEMBERSHIP
20 Begonia Street, Pagewood, NSW 2035
T 72

Phone numbers: s
Bus — 9695-1940...Fax — 9695-1906 ...Mob - 0417-467-007 7R ST, O R AT s

mm Tewlh  wavor (oeben /xf«-

/%/frgff
/ / ‘
SECRTTARY

Lt T

Signature:
Date: 28" March 2011
accessibility
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1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

Access Inspection Assessment

1. Design requirements of SEPP Seniors Living Policy Clauses 52 to 72

I Clause Iltem Assessment Compliance |
Cls (52)(1) Accessways to an Adjoining Road —
The principal site entrance provides 1600 X 1600 minimum gateway YES
landings, 850mm gateway opening with 1:20 or fess graded walkway
access from the Pittwater Road footpath to the common walkways that
serve the two lifts and, unit entries of the first fioor level to satisfy and
Conditions 27, 28, 30.

The four unit entrances and two lift landing areas at ground floor
provide at least 1550mm X 1550mm circulation space to the lift and
each entry door in a manner that complies with AS4299/1428.1 to

Cls {52)(3) Common Areas -
YES

In addition to the general outdoor pathways and two lifts to enable a
wheelchair accessible path of travel to the basement car park and
second floor units with 1100mm X 1400mm lift cars, controls, handrails
and auto doors in accordance with AS1735.12 to satisfy Part E3.6 of
the BCA.

ibili
solutions..... Page 10



1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

Elause

ltem Assessment Compliamﬂ

Cls (53)

Identification — The site has a single frontage and complies this YES

. clause.

Cls (54)

Cls (55)

Cls (56)
Resident

Cls (57)

Security — The low level pathway lighting on the common entrance YES
pathways to the principle building entrances and to each unit
complies.

Letterboxes — The letterboxes are installed adjacent to the accessible YES
main entrance pathway and has a generally level (up to 1:40) 1550 X
1550 hard paved area adjacent the letter boxes which to comply.

Car parking - The basement car park provides 3200mm to 61 00mm YES
width garages with provide 2500m minimum height clearance over the

spaces and 2300mm minimum entry and aisle height clearances to

comply with the SLP.

The basement security shutter door and individual garage doors are
powered remote controlled opening doors in accordance with the SLP YES
and Condition 29.

The basement provides 2 lifts and undercover access to units to
enable convenient access to the units above. The lifts provide a lift car YES
size of a minimum 1100 X 1400mm to comply with AS1735.12 and the

BCA.

Accessible entry — The individual
dwelling entrances comply with
this requirement in terms of
minimum circulation space at
doorways and level (up to 1:40)
surface slope on the landings,
threshold ramps and 920mm
doors with lever door handles
1000-1100mm AFFL to the
requirements of AS1428.1.

YES

accessibi
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1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

LCIause - ltem Assessment - Compliance_l

Cls (58) Exterior: general - The external sliding doors on each unit are “keyed YES
alike locks” to comply with the SLP.

Cls (59) Interior: general - The internal corridors are 1000mm minimum width YES
and at least 1200mm width doorway approach to all rooms in all units
in accordance with the SLP t
o satisfy Condition 24,

Cls (60) Living and Dining rooms ~ The combined living and dining areas YES
provide the circulation space requirements and a potential illumination
level of at least 300 lux to comply with this clause.

Cls (61) Kitchen - The kitchens provide wall oven, cooktop and available YES

bench space to include 800 mm width height adjustable benches,
adaptable tap sets, cooktop isolating switch, a power point over a
workbench that is within 300mm of the bench front, a fridge isolating
switch 600mm-1100mm height AFFL and in a reachable position when
the fridge is insitu and clearance between benches to comply with the
SEPP SLP and Condition 25.

accessibili
lsoluti
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Page 10



1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

rCIause

Item Assessment

Complian@

Cls (62)

Cls (63)

Main bedroom — The main bedroom for all units provide an area 3700
X 3600 pius a bunlt in robe

in all cases the rooms provide adequate clearance of at least 1200mm
at the foot and 1000mm each side of a queen sized bed and
circulation spaces at doorways to comply with SLP. The plans confirm
870mm doors with lever door handles 1000mm height AFFL to comply
with the SLP. '

The rooms also provide power points, TV and phone points in
appropriate locations 600mm AFFL and a potential illumination level of
at least 300 lux to comply with this clause to comply with the SLP.

Bathroom — The accessible bathrooms in every unit are 2200mm X
2400mm or 2060mm X 2600mm.

The general format of bathrooms includes a:
= 1600mm X 1100mm shower or 1160mm X 1100mm hobless
shower,
« Adaptable toilet pan and 900mm X 1250mm clear area in
front of the pan,
» vanity basin with plumbing waste into the wall.

YES

YES

YES

access
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1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

|£Iaﬂse

ltem Assessment Compliancew

Cls (64)

Cls (65)

Cls (66)

Cls (67)

Cls (68)

Cls (69)

Cls (70)

Cls (71)

The  bathroom  walls are
strengthened to enable
installation of grabrails and
shower seat while the flooring
provides flush transition at the
doorway, a hand held shower
rose, lever tap sets, and a wall
cabinet and GPO to comply with
SLP.

Toilet - The bathrooms provide a layout that is a visitable toflet to
comply with this requirement.

Access to kitchen, main bedroom, bathroom and toilet — All Units
provide a main bedroom, bathroom and all living areas on the
accessible entry level, which complies with this clause.

Lifts in Multi-Storey Buildings - the development proposes two (2)
lifts to enable access to alt levels in the development.

The lift cars are 1100mm X 1400mm with internal controls on both
sides and handrail to comply with AS1735.12 and part E3.6 of the
BCA.

Laundry — The laundry facilities
are provided with at 1300mm X
1300mm circulation space
internally clear of appliances to
comply with the SEPP SLP with
space for a washing machine,
drier and tub, slip resistant floors
and thermostatic hot water
controls.

Storage — The units have a linen
cupboard.

Doors - There are 920mm width external doors and 870mm width
internal doors and lever doors handles 1000mm — 1100mm height
AFFL to comply with this clause and Condition 24.

Surface finishes - The outdoor paving and wet area flooring for the
bathrooms and laundry is slip resistant.

Ancillary items - The light switches are located 1000 millimetres
above floor level and general purpose outlets are at least 600
millimetres above floor level.

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES
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1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

rClause item Assessment Compliance |
Cls (72) Garbage — The garbage bin storage area and additional ancillary YES
storage provides level pathway access with 1550mm X 1550mm
internal circulation space to access the bins to comply with SLP.
& SR
Cls 81(f) Private Open Space - The YES

outdoor terraces provide level
thresholds  thereby  enabling
appropriate access in accordance
with AS1428.1 and the SLP and
Condition 26.

Page 10



1580 Pittwater Road MONA VALE

Appendix A - Statement of Expertise

accessibility
solutions ...

Consultancy Profile & Statement of Expertise

Accessibility Solutions consuitancy offers a range to services to provide advice for clients to
develop new and modify existing buildings, facilities and services to be accessible to people with
disabilities to comply with legislation and regulations relevant to people with disabilities.

Relevant legislation and regulations that underpins advice includes the Disability Discrimination
Act (DDA) Building Code of Australia, Australian Standards 1428, DDA Premises Standards, DDA
Transport Standard, State Environment Planning Policy No. 5 Housing for Older People or
People With a Disability (SEPP 5) / Seniors Living Policy, SEPP 65 - Residential Flat Buildings
Design Code and various local government DCP's.

The scope of services provided by Accessibility Solutions includes:
* Plan Appraisals and design advice

* Access Reports for development applications and construction certificates

* Expert Reports for Court evidence

* Access Auditing of existing buitdings, facilities, transport conveyances and infrastructure
* Policy and document reviews and development of Disability Action Plans

* Staff training in access auditing -

The services consider issues concerning people with all types of disability including; physical;
vision; hearing, intellectual and other cognitive impairments that may affect access for people
with a disability consistent with the Disability Discrimination Act.

As principle consultant Mark Relf has considerable experience and expertise in a wide range of
access related projects and is a recognised Access Adviser approved by the NSW Ageing and
Disability Department and has attained accreditation with the Association of Consultants in
Access Australia for the purposes of providing advice concerning access to the built environment
and services for people with disabilities.

His expertise has been gained over 20 years working in

management and advocacy roles within the disability sector and &A
since 1994 providing advice to clients on access issues. Mark also
> 159 providing ‘ _ CERTIFICATE
participates on various key committees concerning access for | OF
people with disabilities. His qualifications and affiliations are: | MEMBERSHIP
* Accredited Member of the Association of Consultants in | T
Access Australia. o

drranalilad dimmrben
o T ACan LTI (0 POABLIAY B AV 45 AR e

* Member, Standards Australia ME/64 Committee responsible

e Al A Fedden sove

for the AS1428 suite and AS4299 — Adaptable Housing. A oy
¢ Member, NSW Heritage Office’'s — Fire, Access and Services . -
Advisory Panel. e -
accessibility
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ACN 077 132266 ABN 57 077 132 266
PO Box 41 St Leonards NSW 1590
Level 1, 15 Atchison Street, St Leonards NSW 2065
Tet (02)9437 1022 Fax: (02) B437 1025
Emall: general@erbas.com.au

Website : www.erbas.com.au
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31 March 2011
VIC Lilli & Partners
Suite 1, Level 5

56 Railway Pde
Burwood NSW 2134

Re:  Alternative Solution — BCA F4.5 Ventilation of Rooms

Project: Proposed Self Care Apartments
Postal Address: 1580 Pittwater Road Mona Vale NSW

BCA Performance Requirement

FP4.5 Contaminated air must be disposed off in a manner which does not create a nuisance or hazard to
people in the building or other property.

Deemed-to Satisfy Provisions

F45 A habitable room, office, shop, factory, workroom, sanitary compartment, bathroom, shower room,
laundry and other room occupied by a person for any purpose must have
(a) natural ventitation complying with F4.6; or :
NSW F4.5(b).
(b) a mechanical ventitation or air conditioning system complying with AS1668.2 and AS/NZS 3666.1.

Proposed Assessment Method

As there are no verification methods included in the BCA for the ventitation of bathroom as detailed in
A0.9(b), we propose the use of Assessment Methods A0.9(a), (c) and (d).

Comparison with the deemed-to-satisfy provisions (b} will be discussed below.

Alternative Solution

F.4.5 (b) refers to AS1668.2 -\991_, to determine the distance between air discharges and outside air
opening such as doors, windows €tc. AS1668.2-1991 nominates a single distance of 6m regardless of the
amount of air exhausted. This approach limits in particular small extraction quantities systems with low
usage similar to domestic type applications to maintain a 6m distance to opening.

The new edition of AS1668.2 -2002 acknowledges the above issue and has introduced a table that reduces
the distances between outside openings as the extraction quantities reduce. The minimum distance
nominated is 1 meter with a maximum exhaust air quantity of 200Ls.

K- \Documents\2009 Docs_EA 1270 and ARer1391_1580 Pintwater Rd Mons Vale\1391 Mechanical Alternative Solution_Rev B.doc




ACNO77 132266 ABN 57077 132 266
PO Bex 44 St Leonards NSW 1590
Level 1, 15 Atchison Street, 5t Leanards NSW 2065
Tel: (02)9437 1022 Fax; (02) 9437 1025

Email: general@erbas.convau

Website : wwew.emas.com.au

Proposal

- The proposed bathroom / laundry exhaust design for the above project is based upon the 2002 edition of
AS1668.2, rather than the BCA recognized 1991 edition, with the following amendment:

Proposed engineered solution: The bathroom / laundry exhaust discharge point shall be a minimum
distance of 1 metre to openings with the exception of the bathroom window: whereby the proposal is to
locate the bathroom / laundry exhaust discharge point approximately 600mm from the bathroom awning
window.

Note: The bathroom / laundry exhaust systems are classified under AS1668.2-2002 5.10.2 Discharges not
deemed objectionable.

It is recommended that the above proposal be considered inline with the Performance requirement of the
BCA FP4.5 for the following reasons.

» AS1668.2-2002 Table 5.4 indicates that less exhaust airflow can have less distance to air intake or
opening.

e  The maximum proposed extraction rate from each bathroom / laundry exhaust system is 120Us
which is approximately 40% less than the minimum rate specified by AS1668.2 -2002, Given that
the minimum separation distance from discharges to openings specified by AS1668.2-2002is 1
metre at 200 Lfs, it is proposed that 120 L/s at 600mm be considered acceptable.

» Considering each bathroom / laundry exhaust system serves two bathrooms and one laundry,
typically in a residential application, only one of these rooms will be occupied at any one fime.
Therefore the total extraction air flow will be highly diluted and considered to even less
objectionable. :

»  The bathroom window is within 1 metre to the exhaust discharge point {approx. 600mm) however
the bathroom window opening complies with the performance requirements of BCA F4.6 (a)
Natural Ventilation. It is proposed that mechanically exhausting the effluent from this bathroom and
the remaining bathroom and laundry be considered to be less detrimental to the occupants health
because the effluent is being fan forced away from the building compared to relying on prevatling
winds to ventilate the space.

e Thenon combliance to AS1668.2-1991 Is limited to each individual apartment; each apartment is
proposed to be provided with a dedicated extraction system; the system operates upon usage of
the apartments occupants.

= The proposed bathroom / laundry exhaust points are mainly located above near/ adjacent fo the
bathroom external windows; therefore the bathroom / laundry exhaust systems would operate only
when occupants of that particular sole-occupancy operate the bathroom / laundry exhaust system.

K:\Documents\2009 Docs_EA 1270 and Aftert1391_1580 Pittwater Rd Mona Valei1391 Mechanical Al ive Solution_Rev B.doc
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ACN D77 132266 ABNS57077 132 266
PO Box 41 5t Leonards NSW 1590

Level 1, 15 Atchison Street, St Leonards NSW 2065
- Tek (02)94371022 Fax: (02) 9437 1025
Emall: general@erbas.com.au

Website : www.erbas.com.au

o The wet areas and WC are for residential usage; this is considered very low usage pattern
comparing with WC's in commercial buildings.

» The extraction rate proposed to the wet areas is generally exceeding the minimum 1668.2-1991,
air discharged by at least 50% and therefore the discharged air would be diluted and create less
nuisance compared to minimum code requirements.

Note: Included in the preface of the 2002 version of AS1668.2 is the following:

This Standard was prepared by Standards Australia Committee ME-062, Ventilation and Air conditioning, fo
supersede AS 1668.2—1991, The use of mechanical ventilation and air-conditioning in buildings, Part 2:
Mechanical ventilation for acceptable indoor-air quality.; and

In accordance with the philosophy of adopting a performance approach to building regufations, the main
technical change to the Standard is the introduction of Dilufion Indices (DI). Within that approach the
structure of the Standard has been revised to include mandatory simple but conservative requirements
complemented by optional and more complex analytical and performance approaches.

We possess indemnity insurance to the satisfaction of the building owner.

Company: Erbas and Associates Pty Ltd

Fult Name of the Certifier: Geoff Quinn

Position: " Mechanical Engineer

Qualifications: DipE(HVAC)

Address of Certifier: 15 Atchison Street, St Leonards NSW 2065
Business Telephone No: (02) 9437 1022

Business Fax No: {02) 9437 1025

Date:
3(-0%-20(l

Signature:
i/
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Brentnall

Technical Solutions

Our ref: T11044
5 April 2011
Astoria Group
55 Grandview Street
PYMBLE NSW 2073
Att: Phillip Leech
Subject: Alternative Selution Assessment
Building Code of Australia Performance Requirement DP2

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

Reference is made to our engagement to review the alternative solution proposed with
respect to the landing dimensions at the base of Stairs 01 & 03 at the above property.

In that regard we have reviewed the proposed design against the relevant provisions of BCA
Performance Requirement DP2 and provide the fellowing verification of compliance for

review by the Certifying Authority for the project,

Should you require clarification of any matter contained within the report, please contact
the undersigned.

Yours faithfully

Brentnall Technical Solutions Pty Ltd

Brentnall Technical Solutions Pty Ltd » Locked Bag 2005 Croydon LPO NSW 2132
" Tel 02 8065 6365 = Fax 02 8065 4425 » ABN 43 140 418739

Email info@technicalsolutions.com.au « Web www.technicalsolutions.com.au



@ Brentnall

Technical Solutions

Alternative Solution Assessment Report

Prepared for

Astoria Group

Regarding

1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

Reference: T11044

5 April 2011

Brentnall Technical Solutions Pty Ltd « Locked Bag 2005 Croydon LPO NSW 2132
Tel 02 8065 6365 » Fax 02 8065 4425 » ABN 43 140418739

Email info@technicalsolutions.com.au = Web www.technicalsolutions.com.au
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Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

General

The development in question comprises a multi storey residential building at 1580 Pittwater Road,
Mona Vale. The building is designed having landings at the ground fioor base of Stairs 01 & 03
having a dimension of approximately 600mm between the bottom riser and the adjacent doorway.
That configuration not being compliant with the requirements of BCA Clause D2.14 (a} (i) and D2.15

(d}. -

The proposed design has been reviewed against the applicable provisions of BCA Performance
Requirement DP2 and found to be acceptable. '

Recommendations

{i) The exit door adjacent to the landing must swing in the direction of egress.

(ii) Emergency lighting must be provided to the stairway to the requirements of AS 2293.1-2005.

(iii) General lighting must be provided to the stairway to the requirements of AS/NZS 1580.0%1998.
(68D.0

Conclusion

Subsequent to the assessment detailed above it is the opinion of this office that the proposed
alternative solution detailed below will meet the requirements of the Building Code of Australia as
follows

., ro
. The landings at the base of Stairs 01 & 03, having a length of 600mm between the bottom riser
of the stairway and the adjacent doorway.

The proposed design complies with BCA Performance Requirement D2 by providing a clear
space that is suitable to ensure that occupants are not unduly cbstructed by the operation of
the doorway. ' :
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Introduction

Basis of Assessment

Location

The building being the subject of this report is a multi-storey residential building situated at 1580 Pittwater
Road, Mona Vale. The area of the building being the specific subject of this report is the landing at the base of
Stairways 01 & 03, being situated at the ground floor level.

Report purpose
This report has been prepared in response to a request from Astoria Group.

This report has been prepared to demonstrate the acceptability of the proposed design against BCA
Performance Requirement DP2 having regard to the configuration of the landing.

Basis of report

This report is based on:

{a) A review of drawings A104/U, A105/T, A202/L and A209/C prepared by Andrew Burns Architect;

(b} Discussions with the Accredited Certifier assessing an application for an Occupation Certificate in relation to
the subject buiiding; ‘

{c) Building Code of Australia {BCA) 2010 — Volume 1;

{d) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, and Regulations;

Exclusions

This report does not imply, nor make reference to any aspects of the design other than the subject
alternative solution. :

Methodology
The subject alternative solution has been reviewed by way of a qualitative assessment against the heads of

consideration contained in BCA Performance Requirement DP2.

Building Code of Australia Description -

For the purposes of this assessment the building may be described as follows

2 2 B Less than 12m S
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Proposed design
It is propased that the tandings to the base of Stairways 01 & 03 be constructed with a clearance of
approximately 500mm between the bottom riser and the adjacent doorway.

Proposed Alternative Solutions
The proposed Alternative Solution incorporates a landing dimension of 600mm in lieu of the 750mm
required by BCA Clause D2.14 (a) (i) and D2.15 (d).

The alternative solutions are to be assessed against the provisions of BCA Performance Requirement DP2.

Meeting the Performance Requirements
BCA Clause A0.9 states that

Compliance with the Performance Requirements can only be achieved by—
(a} complying with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions; or
(b} formulating an Alternative Solution which—
(i) complies with the Performance Requirements; or
(i) is shown to be at least equivalent to the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions; or

(c) a combination of (aj and (b}.
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Alternative solution

Deemed to satisfy requirement _
With regard to the situation being assessed, BCA Clause D2.14 — Landings states:

in a stairway—

(a) landings having @ maximum gradient of 1:50 may be used in any building to limit the
number of risers in each flight and each landing must—
(i) be not less than 750 mm long, ...

The proposed landings are approximately 500mm long and so do not meet the deemed to satisfy
requirement.

Additionally,. BCA Clause D2.15 — Threshoids states:

The threshold of a doorway must not incorporate a step or ramp at any point closer to
the doorway than the width of the door leaf unless—

(a)..;or

(b} ...; or

fc)...;or

{d) in other cases—

(i) the doorway opens to a road or open space, external stair landing or external
balcony; and

(ii) the door sill is not more than 190 mm above the finished surface of the ground,
balcony, or the like, to which the doorway opens.

The proposéd landings are approximately 600mm from the doorway, situating the step at a point closer to
the doorway than the width of the door leaf and so do not meet the deemed to satisfy requirement.
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Verification of alternative solution

Performance Requirement
The applicable Performance Requirement that must be considered in the assessment of the proposed
alternative solution is BCA Performance Requirement DP2; which states:

So that people can move safely to and within a building, it must have—
(a} walking surfaces with safe gradients; and
(b} any doors installed to avoid the risk of occupants—
(i) having their egress impeded; or
(ii) being trapped in the building; and
(c) any stairways and ramps with—
(i) slip-resistant walking surfaces on—
{A) ramps; and
(B) stairway treads or near the edge of the nosing; and
(il) suitable handrails where necessary to assist and provide stability to people using the stairway
or ramp; and
(iii) suitable landings to avoid undue fatigue; and
{iv} landings where a door opens from or onto the stairway or ramp so that the door does not
create an obstruction; and _
(v) in the case of a stairway, suitable safe passage in relation to the nature, volume and
frequency of likely usage.

The alternative solution wil! be assessed on the basis of the proposed design providing a building
configuration that does not result in an obstruction by the doorway of the occupants using the stairway.

That assessment will satisfy the provisions of BCA Clause A0.9 (b} (ii).

Demonstration of acceptability

In this instance, the heads of consideration in Performance Requirement DP2 require a demonstration that
verifies that the configuration of the landing will not result in an obstruction of occupants by the doorway
leading from the stairway..

In that regard, it is necessary to demonstrate that the area provided by the landing is of adequate size to
ensure that occupants traveling via the stairway are not impeded by the doorway.

The stairways in question are provided to serve the occupants of two apartments situated on the first floor
of the building. In serving those apartments it is likely that the maximum population served by those .
stairways will be limited to a very small number, likely being in the vicinity of 10 people in the worst case.
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Recognising that limited population, and the width of the stairways, it is probable that the occupants will be
travelling in single file down the stairway. As such, occupants will reach the landing at the bottom of the
stairway individually with each occupant opening the deorway once they reach the landing.

The area of the landing, being approximately 1075mm x 600mm, is adequate for a single person to stand
whilst they open the doorway. In that regard ISO/TR 7250-2:2010 provides details of standard human
measurements, determined by a measurement survey of the population. That standard provides the
following details relating to the dimensions of g5t percentile males and females in the UK.

Measurement Male Female
Shoulder breadth 530mm 490mm
Chest depth 280mm 290mm
Abdominal depth 330mm 340mm

On the basis that the above dimensions represent the largest likely occupants to use the stairway, the
fanding provides adequate area in which occupants may stop to operate the doorway.

The doorway provided at the bottom of each stairway is an outward-opening, swinging door with a lever-
type latch. By opening outwards the doorway will not encroach on the space provided and as a result, will
not create an obstruction.
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Conclusion

As demonstrated by the assessment detailed above the proposed configuration of the landings at the base
of Stairways 01 & 03 is adequate to allow for the effective use of the stairways and adjacent doorways
without having a detrimental effect on the health, safety or amenity of the occupants of the building.

Author:

P

Mark Brentnall
For Brentnall Technical Solutions Pty Ltd

References
ISO/TR 7250-2:2010: Basic human body measurements for technological design — Part 2: Statistical
summaries of body measurements from individual ISO populations
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‘ ' Industrial Research Services -
Manufacturing & Materials Technology, Graham Road (F’O'Box 56), Highen. Victoria, Australia 3190

CSIRO Telephone: 61 3 9252 6000 Facsimile: 61 3 9252 6244 Emait: tles@csiro.au Web: http:l!wnw.mnmt_csim;au

Registered Testing Authority - Building Code of Australia

30 August 2007 | OurRef. EN13/1181 03/0212

TEST REPORT No. 4047.1s

Requested by: Romeax Tiles Australia P/L

on (date): 24 August 2007

Manufacturer: Romax Tiles ‘

Product Desc.:  Romax Acestons Uptown Series - porcelain dust pressed full bodied rectified
floor tile - matt finish, 300x600mm o

Sampling details: A

Whera: Delivered I
Date: 29 August 2007 - -
By whom: Courier- ~ -+ 7 & "e:-

How (methods): N/A ~: .= . &

The restits reported relate only o the sample(s) tested and the information received. No respansibility Is taken for the accuracy of the sampling
unless it is done under our own supervision. CSIRO cannat accept responsibility for deviations in the manufactured quaiity and performance of the
praduct. While CSIRO takes care In preparing the reparts it provides to clients, & does not warrant that the information in this particular report wit

be free of erors or omissions ar that It will be sultable for the client's purposes. CSIRO will not be responsible for the results of any actians taken

by the client or any other person on the basis of the information contained in the report or any opinlons expressed In it. The reproduction of this test:
report is only autherised in the form of 2 complete photegraphic facsimile. Our written approval s necessary for any partial reproduction.

" This tést report CqﬁSiS't'S of 3 pages

" SUMMARY OF SLIF RESISTANGE TESTS PERFORMED:
RERETI AL B A S SRS SO Result  Class

ASINZS 4586:2004  Slip resistance classification of new pedéstrian surface materials,

Appendix D: OILWET Ramp o=t b o
..} +. ‘Mean overall acceptance angle: 13.8° R10

In order to interpret the classifications, please refer ‘;6 Staﬁ:dard; Australia Handtiook 197, An lntmdhctory Guide to the Slip
Resistance of Pedestrian Surface Materlals, which recormnmends minimum classifications for a wide variety of locaticns.

It Is important to realise that test results cbtained on unused factory-fresh samples may not be directly applicable in service, where
proprietary surfacesceatings, contamination, wear and subsequent cleaning all influence the behaviour of the pedestrian surface.







‘ ’ Industrial Research Services
Manufacturing & Materials Technology, Graham Road (PO Box 56), Highett, Victoria, Australiz 3190

Telephone; 61 3 9252 6000 Facsimile: 61 3 8252 6244 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web; hitp:/fwww.cmmt,csiro.au

CSIRO
REPQORT NO: 4047 1s Page 2 of 3
ISSUE DATE: 30 August 2007

MANUFACTURER: Romax Tiles
PRODUCT DESC: Romax Acestone Uptown Series - porcelain dust pressed full bodied rectified
floor tile - matt finish, 300x600mm

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
OIL-WET RAMP TEST METHQOD

TEST CARRIED QUT IN ACCORDANGE WITH .
AS/NZS 4586:2004 {Appendix D) I ' .. .TestDate: 30 August 2007

Location: Slip Resistance L_za_b@ija:;p:‘rx: : e
Sample Fixed R

Joint width: 0 mm .

Surface structure: - LR X] Smooth

!
[ ] Profiled
I 1 Strq;._:tured___

RESULTS

Mean overall accepfé{hfc'e}f angie f’ 13 9 °

n'ot tested

Displacement space: "0 i

CLASSIFICATION:

Slip Resistance Assessment Group: R 10

Displacement ébﬂge:ASSGS_Sﬁ!ent;Grou'B;




‘ ' Industrial Research Services
Manufacturing & Materials Technology, Graham Road (PO Box 58), Highett, Victdria, Australia 3190

Telephone: 61 3 9252 6000 Facsimile; 61 3 9252 6244 Emall: tiles@csiro.au Web: http:/!www.cmmt.csifo.au

CSIRO
REPORT NO: 4047.1s Page 3 of 3
ISSUE DATE: 30 August 2007
MANUFACTURER: Romax Tiles
TILE DESC: Romax Acestone Uptown Series - porcelain dust pressed full bodied rectified
fioor tile - matt finish, 300x600mm
Date and Place 30 August 2007, Highett, Vic

Name, Title and Digital Signature:

DAVID WEEKS
Technical Officer

© Tel: 61 3 82526064

Fax: 61 3 92526011
Emaii: David . Weeks@csiro.au

Consulting services are available if further detailed analysis of the test results are required.

PR:W310807-15:57:31




Australian Wool Testing Authority Ltd - trading as AWTA Textile Testing
A.B.N. 43006 014 106
1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
RPO. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051
Phane (03) 9371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

'CLIENT : TUFTMASTER CARPETS PTY LTD o TEST NUMBER : 7-541436-AV
LT "~ 1 BENNET STREET . . DATE | : 25/11/2008%
DANDENON_G VIC 3175 - ) . ‘ORDER NUMBER : 20840
| SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Clients Ref: Anthology Prime

Textured loop pile carpet

Colour: cream

Approx pile height: 10mm
Material Specification:
Nominal composition: 100% wool
Nominal total pile mass: 1763g/m2
Nominal backing: primary - woven polypropylene
. secondary -~ hessian
ASISO 9239.1-2003 Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings
Part 1 Determination of the Burning Behaviour

using a Radiant Heat Source
Date of sample arrival: 07/11/2005
Date tested: 24/11/2005
Results: CHF (Critical Heat Flux / Critical Radiant Flux)
1 2 Mean
Length 8.0 - - - kwW/m2
width 7.4 7.0 8.0 7.5 kW/m2
Smoke Value

Length 48 - - - % min
width 64 66 70 67 % min

Observations: melting, blistering

Note: Sample was conditicned in accordance with BSEN 13238-2001 at a

temperature of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humidity of 50+/-5% for a minimum of
48 hours prior to testing

.Each specimen was tested over 'Bridgestone Airstep Cushion Pad’
reconstituted fibre underlay of nominal thickness 9.0+/-0.8mm having a mass

. 0f.900+/-50g/m2 and clamped to a substrate of 6mm thick fibre reinforced
cement board = L e st ’

148973 ¥ .& .. - .. - .l {CONTINUED NEXT PAGE). - PAGE 1
DL - .
B . . e T e
© Awstralian Wool Testing Authotlty Lid : A ThisLaboratory is accredited by tha National Association of Testing Autnorities, Australia, for:
Copyright - All Righls Reserved NATA Chemical Testing of Textiles & Retated Products : AccreditationNo. 883
- Mechanical Testing of Textiles & Relaled Products : AccreditationNo. 985
- Heat & Temperature Measurement H AccreditationNo. 1356

The tests reported herein have been periormad in accordance with its terms of scereditation. Samples, and
their identifying descriptions have been provided by the client unless athenwise stated. AWTA Litd makes no
warranty, implied or otherwise, as to the source of the tested samples. The above test results ralate only to the
sample or samples tested. This documant shall not be reproduced except in full and shalt be rendered void if
amended or altered. This document, the names AWTA Texils Testing and AWTA Lid may be used in
sdvertising providing the content and format of the advertisement have been approved in edvance by the
Managing Directorof AWTA Lid.

0204/5/05 Me

APPROVED SIGNATORY

. JACKSON 8 Sc.{Hons)
GING DIRECTOR



Australian Woel Testing Authority Ltd - trading as AWTA Textile Testing
A.B.N, 43006 014 106
1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
PO. Box 240, North Meibourne, Victoria 3051
Phone (03} 8371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

CLIENT : TUFTMASTER CARPETS PTY LTD TEST NUMBER : 7-541436-aV

" 1 BENNET STREET . ' DATE : 2571172005
DANDENONG VIC 3175 CRDER NUMBER : 20840

The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product
under the particular conditions of the test, they are not intended to be the
sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use

" 148973

. . N L N U S [
© Avstratian Wool Testing Autharity Lid A This Laboratory is accredited by the National Association of Testing Authorities, Australla, for:
Copyright - Al Rights Reserved NATA - Chemical Testing af Taxtiles & Related Products : Accredilglion No. 983
-Mechanical Testing of Textiles & Ralated Products : Accreditation No. 885
v - Heat & Temperaiure Measuremant : Accreditation No. 1356

The tests reported herein have baen perlormed in accordance with its terms of ecoreditation. Samples, and
their identitying deseriptions have been provided by the client unless otherwise stated. AWTA Ltd makes na
warranty, implied or otherwise. as fo the source of the tested samples. The above test results relate only 1o the
sample or samples tested. This documer shall not be reproduced except in lull and shall be rendered void if
amended or aftered. This document, the names AWTA Textile Testing and AWTA Lid may be used in

advertising providing the content and format of the advertisement have been approved in advance by the
Managing Director of AWTA Ld.

D204/5/05 Mﬁ

MIC
APPROVED SIGNATORY

. JACKSON B.Sc.(Hons)
AGING DIRECTOR




27-FEB-2068@ 28:53 FROM: T0: 8291446864

INDEPENDENT

g [} | WATERPROOFING PTY LTD

ACN 003 422 946 ABN 33 D03 422 946

A HAE
ML NIGIEL

Waterproofing contractor licence:120288C

WATERPROOFING CERTIFICATE &

WARRANTY
25" March, 2011
Builder: - Astoria Projects Pty Ltd
Project: 1580 Pittwater Road,Mona Vale

We hereby certify that the materials applied when waterproofing

- the Planter boxes,balconies front and rear and internal wet

areas to units 1-15, as per contract using Parchem
waterproofing products at the above project completed on 15"
December,2010. Has been done so in accordance with the
material manufacturer’s instructions and specifications; B.C.of
A.H., Australian Standard AS3740, and local council regulahons
& requ:rements

The waterproofing application is an accredited product in
accordance with part A2.2 of the building code of Australia
1996.

We warrant the work dene as to workmanship for a period of ten

(10) years from the date of completion, and materials in
accordance with the material manufacturers’ various warranties.

For IN PENDZENT WATERPROOFING PTY LTD

Barry Mrchelmo

J Email:indwproof@optusnat.com.au

PQ Box 3080, Wallacla NSW 2745 . Phone/Fax: (02) 4773 8972
Manager: Barry Michelmore [ Moblle: 0418 161 414

i
|
'

P:2/2



DENNAT PROJECTS PTY LIMITED t/as

GALDAR WATERPROOFING
ABN 35 099 380 033
Telephone: (02) 9645.1197 Unit 20, 364 Park Road
Facsimile: (02) 9738 9704 Regents Park NSW 2143

Mobile: 0411 336 913

CERTIFICATION

BUILDER: - ASTORIA PROJECTS P/L
55 Grandview Street, PYMBLE NSW 2073

PROJECT: 1580 PITTWATER ROAD, MONA VALE

RE: Application of Parchem’s Emerproof H.D.P.E. to:
*Basement Retaining Walls (553 sqm); and

Application of Parchem’s Vandex & Emerproof H.D.P.E. to:
*Western Wall only Footing & 3 Courses High (51 sqm)

Dennat Projects Pty Ltd trading as Galdar Waterproofing hereby certifies that the
abovementioned waterproofing has been installed in accordance with the Council’s
Specifications, Australian Standards AS 3746-2010, the Building Code of Australia
2009 Part-3.8.1 and the Manufacturer‘s specifications and recommendations.

& ] s
Signed: .... /

=l ¢
DENNIS RUTHERFORD
DIRECTOR

Car

DATE: 2/03/2011

Please note: This Certification is subject to receipt of full and final payment due and payable or before the
due date. This Certification will be voided at any time, if payment is not received in
accordance with the NSW Building & Construction Industry Security of Payment Act, 1999,




ABN 67 057 BRD 477 PTYLTD

=2

113 Wisemans Ferry Road,
Somershy NSW 2250

P.O. Box 6248,

West Gosford NSW 2250

Phone: {02) 4325 2222
Fax: (02) 4323 9474

14 April 2011

Astoria Projects Ply Ltd
PO Box 6215
Pymbie NSW 2073

PROJECT —~ 1580 Pitwater Road, Mona Vale

The aluminium windows and doors supplied to the above project have
been giazed in accordance with Ausfralian Standards AS 2047 - 1999
and the recommended praciice of the Federal Glass Merchants
Association of Australia and in accordance with Ausiralian Standards
AS 1288 - 20086.

All external glazing has a minimum reflectivity index of 25%.

Mark Marsden
Broadview Aluminium

(Clint Jones Lic. No. 114472C})

www.hroadview.com.aun
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Department of Lands

1 Prince Albert Rd

ASTORIA GROUP Sydney NSW 2000
PO BOX 6215 Ph 1300 OLANDS

Fax (02) 9233 4357
PYMBLE 2073 www.lands.nsw.gov.au

Date: 28/2/2011

PLAN REGISTRATION NOTICE

THE UNDERMENTIONED PLAN WAS REGISTERED ON 28/2/2011

PLAN NUMBER: DP1160500

TOR READY IDENTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN DEPARTMENTAL
CORRESPONDENCE, PLEASE SHOW YOUR REFERENCE IN THE AREA PROVIDED
ON THE LODGMENT FORM

WARWICK WATKINS
REGISTRAR GENERAL




Greg D. Keighran Pty Ltd (Inc NSW)

ABN. 84 073 692 387
P.O.Box 2325

KEIGHRAN GEOTECHNICS North Paramatta. NSW 1750
Beotechnical » Pavements « Matesiols « Cansulting Engineers 5/25 Isabella Street,
North Paramatta NSW 2151

Telephone: (02) 9890 7873

Principal r

GD. Keighran BE P.Eng Facs%mlle. (02) 9890 7874
Email; mail@gdkgeo.com

Date: 15th March 2011 Your Ref: Our Ref: 07198/GK/3

Astoria Group Pty Ltd
P.O. Box 6215
PYMBLE NSW 2073

Attention: Mr. P. Leech

Dear Sir,

Re: Geotechnical Inspections and Certification
Seniors Living Residential Development
1580 Pittwater Road
Mona Vale

At the request of Astoria Group Pty Ltd, Keighran Geotechnics has undertaken a number of gcotech:ﬁcal inspections
both prior to and during the construction of the Seniors Living Residential Development at 1580 Pittwater Road at Mona
Vale.

The initial geotechnical report for the project was prepared by Coffey Partners Report No. 22139/01-AB dated 10th
March 2005 and we understand that Pittwater Council Forms 1 & 2 were prepared by Coffey Partners for the
Development Application and the Construction Certificates.

Our inspections were undertaken during construction to confirm the founding conditions of footings and retaining
structures were undertaken in accordance with the initial Coffey Partners report and the Structural Drawings No.
59469B — 0 Rev 0, 59469B-1 Rev C and 589469B-2 Rev B prepared by Kneebone & Baretta Consulting Engineers
Pty Ltd

The above initial structural drawings by Kneebone & Baretta detailed the both pad & strip footing design founded in the
weathered sandstone bedrock with an allowable bearing pressure of 700 kPa as recommended on the Coffey Partners
Report.

During excavation of the basement floor level in November 2009 , no significant sandstone bedrock was encountered
and as a result the structural drawings 59469B-1 and 59469B-2 were amended by Kneebene & Baretta to incorporated
bored piles taken to found in weathered bedrock with an allowable bearing pressure of 1000 kPa except for the 750 dia
piles which required 1600 kPa end bearing.

The above required rock strata was encountered between 4.5 metres and 7 metres below the basement floor level and
were socketted at least 0.3 metres into the sandstone bedrock with the required bearing pressure.

We confirm that the basement walls on the Pittwater Road side of the development have been designed and constructed
as retaining walls in accordance with the amended structural drawings by Kneebone and Baretta Consulting Engineers
Pty Ltd

Astoria Group Pty Ltd — Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate 07198 /GK /3 . 15th March 2011
Seniors Living Residential Redevelopment — 1580 Pittwater Road Rev 0
Mona Vale



el

KHOHRAN DIOTECHNICS
e = P, - Mg s ety
e Page | 2

Please find attached our completed Pittwater Council’s Form 3 to be submitted with this Report to Pittwater Council
with the Occupancy Certificate.

We consider that there are no special maintenance requirements relevant to “Geotechnical Risk Management “ required
for the subject and completed development detailed above.

Yours faithfully,
KEIGHRAN GEOTECHNICS
per:

G.D. KEIGHRAN
Director - Principal Engineer

Attachment -
Appendix A - Form 3 — Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate
Appendix B - Structural Drawings by Kncebone & Baretta Pty Ltd as Amended
59469B-0 (original) , 59469B-1 (Issue C) and 59469B-2 (Issue D)
Astoria Group Pty Ltd — Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate 07198 /GK /3 15th March 2011
Seniors Living Residential Redevelopment — 1580 Pittwater Road Rev 0

Mona Vale




GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
FORM NO. 3 - Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate to be submitted with Occupation
Certificate or Subdivision Certificate

Development Application for Astoria Group Pty Ltd
Name of Applicant

Address of site Seniors Living Residential Development = 1580 Pittwater Road — Mona Vale

Declaration made by geotechnical engineer on completion of the Development

1, Greg D Keighran on behalf of Greg D Keighran Pty Ltd T/as Keighran Geotechnics
(Insert Name) (Trading or Company Name)

on this the 15th March 2011

certify that | am a Geotechnical Engineer, Engineering Geologist and/or Coastal Engineer as defined by the Geotechnical Risk
Management Policy for Pittwater - 2009. | am authorised by the above organisation/company to issue this document and to
certify that the organisation/company has a current professional indemnity policy of at least $2million. | have verified the
Geotechnical Report as per Form 1 dated refermed to below.

Geotechnical Report Details:

Report Title: Geotechnical Investigation — Proposed Seniors Living Residential Development — 1580 Pittwater
Rd — Mona Vale

Report Date: 10th March 2005

Auther: Peter Waddell

Author’s Company/Organisation: Coffey Geosciences Pty Ltd

| reviewed the original structural design, and where applicable the subsequently amended structural details (below listed) which
have been incorporated into the completed project.

| have inspected andjor am satisfied that the foundation materials, upon which the structural elements (as detailed in the
original and amended structural documents) of the development have been erected, comply with the requirements specified in
the Geotechnical Report and the Construction Certificate approved Structural Plans.

I have inspected the site during construction and to the best of my knowledge, | am satisfied that the development referred to in
the development consent D.A. N0301/05/S96/4 dated 6th September 2010.
(D.A.No) (Date consent given)

has been constructed in accordance with the intent of the Geotechnical Repert, the requirements of the conditions of
Development Consent and the Construction Certificate approved Structural Plans relating to the geotechnical issues (including
any treatment and/or maintenance plan that may be required to remove risk where reasonable and practical).

I am aware that Pittwater Council require this certificate prior to issuing an occupancy certificate for the development identified
above and will rely on this certificate in regard to the development having achieved the “Acceptable Risk Management” criterion
defined in the Policy and that reasonable and practical measures have been taken to remove foreseeable risk.

List of all work as executed drawings and Ongoing Maintenance plans relevant to geotechnical risk management.

Structural Drawings By Kneebone & Baretta Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd 59469B-0 (Original), 59469B-1 (issue C)
and 59469B-2 (Issue D}

Structural Engineers Certificate 59469-C2 dated 2nd March 2014

Report No. 07198/GK/3 dated 15th March 2011 by Keighran Geotechnics

Signature

Name Greg D Keighran
Chartered Professional Status...PE

Membership No. 286 467

Company Greg D Keighran Pty Ltd T/As Keighran Geotechnics

Report to Planning an Integrated Built Environment Committee for meeting to be held on 20 July 2009 Page 1
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CONGCRETE BRICKWORK
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Member of:

KNEEBONE & BERETTA {%eie PTY LTD

CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS
ABN 63 483 315 17¢ ACN 001 710 327

)

CONSULT AUSTRALIA

¢

15-19 MARION STREET,

PARRAMATTA NSW 2150

SYDNEY - AUSTRAUA

PHONE: + 61 2 9635-8299 FAX: + 61 2 9891-2337

INTERNET: www.knegboneandberalta.com E-MAIL: info@knesboneandberefia.com

Ref:  59469-C2 SR 2 March, 2011

Astoria Group Pty Ltd
Suite 1 Level 1

55 Grandview Street
PYMBLE NSW 2073

Proposed Apartments at
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

for Mona Vale Links Pty Ltd

This is to certify that the following visual inspections were made during the construction of the above

block of apartment:
Date Member Item Inspected
13-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes.
16-11-2009 & Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcement of footing beams.
17-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcement of footing beams.
18-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
19-11-2009 | Footings Bearing and sizes of pier holes. Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
20-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
21-11-2009 | Lift Pits Reinforcing steel for base.
21-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
25-11-2009 | Footings Reinforcing steel for footing beams.
30-11-2009 | Lift Pits Reinforcing steel for walls.
01-12-2009 | Reraining Walls Reinforcing steel in blockwork.
03-12-2009 | Retaining Walls Reinforcing steel in blockwork.
15-12-2009 | Retaining Walls Reinforcing steel in biockvork.
DIRECTORS:

ENRICO L BERETTA BE{ETH) FIEAust CPEng{Reg) BRUCE N JAMIESON 8E MIEAusI CPEng(Reg) ANGELQO J VARDOUNIOTIS BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg)



KNEEBONE & BERETTA
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

Soame PTY LTD

Ref: 59469-C2

Page 2

Proposed Apartments at
1380 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale
Jfor Mona Vale Links Pty Lid

Date Member Item Inspected
18-01-2010 | Garages Reinforeing steel in siabs.
2]-01-2010 | Garages Reinfdrcz‘ng steel in slabs.
27-01-2010 | Garages Reinforcing steel in slabs.
29-01-2010 | Basement Driveway Reinforcement in slab,
10-02-2019 | Footings Sizes and bearing of pier holes.
i7-02-2010 | Footings Reinforcement in footing beams.
03-03-2010 | Ground Filoor Slab 7 to 9 | Reinforcement in beams.
05-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 7 to 9 | Reinforcement in slab and stairs
12-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 3 to 5 | Reinforcement in beams.
13-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 3 ta 5 | Reinforcement in slab and stairs,
19-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 5to 7 | Reinforcement in beams and slab.
24-03-2010 | Ground Floor Slab 2 to 3 | Reinforcement in beams and slab.
08-04-2010 | Foofings Reinforcement for column pad.
07-06-2010 | First Floor 5to 9 Reinforcement in beams, slabs and stairs.
08-06-2010 | First Floor 1 to 5 Reinforcement in beams, slabs and stairs.
03-09-2010 | RoofSlab5 10 9 Reinforcement in beams and slab.
14-09-2010 | Roof 510 9 Steel Framing Sizes.
20-09-2010 | RoofSlab Ito§ Reinforcement in beams and siab.
01-10-2010 | Roof 1105 Steel Framing Sizes
24-02-2011 | Entire Building Aluminium louvres and completed building.

Based on the above listed visual inspections we are reasonably satisfied that the pier holes were
excavated to adequate bearing on rock, that a polythene membrane in good condition with all joints
taped was laid under the basement floors and that the reinforcement of the whole building was tied
in accordance with the structural drawings 59769B-1 to 17 and our site instructions ready for the
placing of concrete.

We are also reasonably satisfied that the structural steel work framing for the roofing was installed
as per the structural drawings 59469B-18 and 19 and our site instructions ready for the laying of the
metal deck sheeting and that the aluminium louvres facing the golf course were installed in
accordance with our instructions.

DIRECTORS:

ENRICO L BERETTA BE{ETH) FIEAust CPEng(Req)

BRUCE N JAMIESON BE MIEAust CPEng{Reg)

ANGELC J VARDOUNIOTIS BE MiEAust CPEng{Reg)



KNEEBONE & BERETTA == PTY LTD
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

Ref: 59469-C2 Page 3 Proposed Apartments at
1580 Pitrwater Road, Mona Vale
Jor Mona Vale Links Pty Ltd

Please note that to the extent this certificate is based on visual mspections, this certificate does not
extend to any matters concealed or not reasonably apparent on a visual inspection,

Our final inspection 0f 28 February 2011 revealed no signs of distress in the completed building and
we are reasonably satisfied that the completed structure has been carried out as per our design which
is adequate for the loads specified by the Building Code of Australia for residential buildings.

Further this certificate may only be relied upon by the addressee in the absence of our written

%w e KZ@%K@

ENRICO L BERETTA
for KNEEBONE & BERETTA

Consulting Engineers Pty 1.td

DIRECTORS:
ENRICO L BERETTA BE(ETH) FISAust CPEng(Reg) BRUCE N JAMIESON BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg) ANGELO J VARDOUNIOTIS BE MIEAust CPEng(Reg}
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Reference: 08M332

Comact: Kapila Magedarai
Phone: 8845-2669 GN.\,F%QW
Fax 8849 2849

Astoria Group Pry Limited
PO BOX 6215
PYMBLE NSW

Attention: Mr. Phillip Leech

DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO PROPOSED SEPP (SENIORS LIVING) AT 1580 PITTWATER
RD, MONA VALE

Dear Sir,

| refer to your final claim email on 15/03/201 | under the Works Authorisation Deed.

The developer has met all of its requirements in refation to works within the state road reserve
as detailed in the Works Authorisation Deed. In accordance with the Works Authorisation
Deed, Final Completion of the Works is hereby granted.

This letter represents the Final Certificate of the pi”oject

Release of the remaining 50% of security for $7,000, has been arranged.

Please contact Mr Kapila Magedara on (02) 8849 2869 if you require further advice.

Yours faithfull

Kapila Megadara
Project Manager
Sydney Project Services

15 March 201 |

o
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T GASCSB\Syuine,ProjectSenvices\ TrafficFrojects\Daveloper Proiems lnos Fles\YR 2007 08103M332. 1550 Fittwater Rd, Mana Vale\® e
comeletiondo.




WATER

Case No. 120033

SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
{A certificate under Division @ Section 73 of the Sydney Water Act, 1994)

DESCRIPTION OF SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT

Counci Pittwater Council

Street 1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale

Lot DP Lot No(s) DP

No{s) 1 456066

Development | SEPP SL development comprising 15 x 2 bedroom units and associated
carparking. :

NAME OF APPLICANT Astoria Group Pty L.td

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS Clo Sydney Wide Coordinators

PO Box 8314
Baulkham Hills BC 2153

Sydney Water Corporation certifies that the above named applicant has complied with the
requirements, relating to the plan of Subdivision/Development described above, of Division 9 of the
Sydney Water Act, 1994.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 2 AND 5 APPLY THE DEVELOPMENT

Water-&;equaremen%er
5. Sewerage facnlmes are avallable

Appllcant Reference No. 7710
Name S Sparkes

(Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water)

“7 " ﬁl P
Name B Hall Signature %LL
! MM

{Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water)

Urban Growth Business Head Office Dated: 17 February 2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ONLY VALID WHEN SIGNED BY TWOQO AUTHORISED SYDNEY WATER OFFICERS
A signed copy is held by Sydney Water

The original of this certificate must be presented o the appropriate consent authority, usually Council, with whict the
plan of subdivision/development was lodged so that you can satisfy the relevant condition of consent

Sydney Water Corporation AEN 43 77€ 226 033
Iwmuthstrarramatta 2150 PU Box 399 Parramatta 2124 OX 14 Sydrey 7132092 wwwosvdneywatercam.au



D&W PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD .

21 March 2011

To Whom It May Concern

RE: 1580 PITTWATER ROAD MONA VALE

The following is to confirm that water conservation devices with a AAA star rating have been installed to
the above property as to appropriate standards and guidelines and all hot water services have a minimum
of 3.5 star rating.

Should you wish to discuss further please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,
D&W PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD

(W

DES WHITE
MANAGING DIRECTOR

D&W PLUMBING AND CIVIL CONTRACTORS PTY LTD
ABN 63 002 780 378

PO. BOX 188 PADSTOW NSW 2211

81 MARIGOLD STREET REVESBY NSW 2212

Phone: (02) 8708 1000

Fax: (02) 8792 1135

Web: www.dwplumbing.com.au

e e




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicatEno: 001818

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Telephone Contact
Name AEtr— fleseces
Address | pare £ / 5% %?272#23&_// foo Ry Meter No;
/ NMI (if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Type of
lrﬁallaﬁon [FResidential | (] Commerciat | C1 Industrial [0 Rural ] other
Special : . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions 1 over 100 amps| [ High Voitage | L1 2 [ Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified o the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR {DNSP)
g&w Instaltation O Network connection or metering
Additions or alierations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [_] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Naotice,
If insufficient space attach separaie sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK .

L] Switchboards e T Ly X gkl

(1 circuits

O Lighting 2o - 20

] Socket-outlets 2e! 20

L] Appliances So4 / e LB euen/

Estimated increase in load A/ph [ Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[1 work is connected to supply 1 Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP.

The work has been carred out
or supervised by: ,67,—_/3 ety Licence No: gors

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

gEarthinq system integrity Q . 1 Residual current device operation

[Q-nsulation resistance MQ M Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

K4 Polarity [=Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

MCorrect circuit connections [ Fault loop impedancs (if necessary)

1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its infended use.

‘Name: 7 Licence No:
A 75 W Lo L:E¥
Signature: ya 4 %{_’U_‘_« Date of Testing: §- ¥—o

CERTIFICATION ‘ .
1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and M&‘/ Y i XA e

{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described In this Ceriificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity {Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M Cna / ¢ ‘ Licence No: e

Signature: ' / 3 é:, . Date of Notice: aa?f’ 7

. ),u/ /Zﬂ ’@ Afa o Telephone No. %, _2,-?0 3z0
Address: (N3 BT/ M (e or Other Contact ¢
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS - ‘ : '

Inspected | Date
b y.- -

Comments: n E Ca




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - | Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTEno: 001833
CUSTOMER DETAILS
Telephone Gontact az'" fFRECETO
Name B — /&W
Address | ¢ere ol / 5% /Wﬂg /ém et Meter Noﬁ&&' 2 4{45,?7
' NMI (if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Hsﬂil?;tion ElResidential O commerciat | [ industrial O Rurat O other
d U tered
gzizi?‘:ons O over 100 amps| [J High Voltage | [ };?SZ: raous [0 Generator O Szr;;yere

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the foliowing type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

Llew Installation Vl:l Network connection or metering
[Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equ.'pment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

L[] Switchboards 57 £=8 D =T L ,@@g}) (A A

O circuits 2. s (A0S D /Y 4 Ao Sahry  [fodAtle

1 Lighting ) V4 /7 /

L] Socket-outlets : V= i mdD 2_ Choiird BFAE

3 Appliances pd _ZoA /B gt strr ‘

Estimated increase in load A/ph i ] Increaseé load is within capacity of installation/service mains

& Work is connected to supply [ Work is not connected 1o supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: i / G Licence No: | 2&ef2PE-

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.”
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[} Earthing system integrity 0 MResidual current device operation

- |nsulation resistance MQ M Vvisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

i} Polarity K- Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[ Correct circuit connections [C-rFault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: /74_,{; W | Licence No: ﬁ‘C g}. W
Signature: /W{n/\ Date of Testing: A N e 74
CERTIFICATION  /

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and .
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity {Consumer Saféty) Regulation 2006

Name: W @% % Licence No: | . zsg_ 9%?

Signatufe / /ZC""‘-\ Date of Notice: I—e3-r

Telephone No. 2o Sz
Address: M ﬂﬂ/’ ﬁb &w[%ﬂ& %’ “B]  or Other Contact &4 s _ ©
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS '
Inspected Date
by:
Comments: ' : NeEcCa




~

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customey, COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiricaTENO: 001819
CUSTOMER DETAILS
. — Telephone Contact | gsp A9 S0
Name JEztar— /ABHM
Address OLeT o2 / 33 2AOp A Meter No:
7
' NM (if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
f
Hgtzl?aﬁon & Residential | [ Commercial | [J industrial O rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions [ over 100 amps| (1 High Voltage | L3 ' 2 3 Generator i Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Waork of the foliowing type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

[J New Installation J Network connection or metering
Q/ddmons or alterations 1o a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

1 Switchboards /,;m Rels Lr—#8

C] Circuits LGS T St SD LT 2

L] Lighting

L1 Socket-outlets

] Appliances

Estimated increase in load A/ph [} increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[ Work is connected to supply S Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
ot: supervised Zy: i/ 7Z © G- Licence No: | Z5e Fe L

TEST REPORT indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate shests.

E/Earihing system integrity B Residual current device operation

[ Insulation resistance MQ =visual check that instaliation is suitable for connection to supply

[ Polarity - " Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[SCorrect circuit connections H Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitabie for its intended use.

Name: /}f_' 7/ CM Licence No: Pog X
. ? . =" .

Signature: / ///L{m_ Date of Testing: 09,{/;—@

CERTIFICATICN '

i, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and M A3 Lcen

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has beefi completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: /{4-# W_ '//' Licence No: A= fzé’—il

Signature: / //&0.,‘_ Date of Notice: §~r~/0C

Address.,g /Q'Zb’ﬂbl /M"l’(ﬂl) M/"“ M ‘ Telephone No. 54(/7‘7%\5?5

) or Other Contact

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Cqmments: NnNecCa




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermiricaTENe: 001834

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name fErerH  floTre =
Address| &7 -%S@ ﬁ??zzz,ﬂmbﬁ’é /&éfﬂ‘%"
3

Telephone Contact |Q£P.38085ZD

Meter' No:dees / 24444%’

NMI (if applicable)

Y

Cross Street Posicode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
-IlgsptZl?;ﬁon ElResidential O Commercial 1 industrial O Rural [ other
Special ) Hazardous .— Unmetered
Conditions [ over 100 amps| (1 High Voitage | O aroy [d Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[ New Instaliation ‘ [ Network connection or metering
Kl-additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment L1 Detect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

{1 switchboards D[R 590 A (SparBY

[ Circuits _PoA ATt Sy

O Lighting A 2 2x eant D Lbbit ones

L] Socket-outlsts 22D i ‘

[] Apptiances / Lid s coss

Estimated increase in load A/ph ‘ | Incfbased load is within capacity of installation/service mains |

K Work is connected to supply 1 Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out

e asor sup:rw'sed by: /ﬁS/\ Carr_ Licence No: |£T. #28F~

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheefs.

[M-Earthing system integrity O MResidual current device operation

[J-insulation resistance MQ & visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

M-Polarity =t stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[SCorrect circuit connections [E-rault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: ’/%U{”, W Licence No: | e pof
Signature: ,/ Date of Testing: ] )
] J { V//L@q,\ A e 3t/
CERTIFICATION

|, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006 .

Name: o — Li e No;
e ’ﬁ 4;’ / M icence NO ‘ é.—c ‘sz_?
',/ 7 - Date of Notice: | 2 j~=3 ~/
. Telephone No.
AddreSSS leﬁfﬂ/ﬂ W@"‘L /éz(’, or Othgf Contact W& 9 6 O3Z0
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS , '

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: - n E C a

Signature:




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer.COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermrcatENo: 001820
CUSTOMER DETAILS '
Name ﬁf’d; o %@W Telephone Contact | 2,8 508 §725
Address | &gl 3 / m /J’}Zz//zax_/ﬂd /éy// Litze- Meter No:

Cross Strest ’ Postcode NMI g applicalole)

INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of instailation and types of work performed under this Notice
Hsﬁzl?:ﬁon [ Residential O commercial | [J Industrial I Rural 1 Other
2‘;?;?;0“5 1 over 100 amps} [ High Voltage | (1 :?ez: rdous [ Generator O lé:r;;;ered

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Woark of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

[ New Installation ] Network connection or metering
[EAdditions or alterations 1o a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficiertt space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK
[ Switchboards S cra’\ S5 L,
L Circuits i - TD /ﬂ/ ol I
] Lighting & -
[J Socket-outlets
L] Appliances
Estimated increase in load A/ph L] increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains
[J work is connected to supply I-work is not connected 1o supply pending inspection by DNSP
The wark has been carried out
or supervised by: /‘/ NP 2 Licence No: Lz 223
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.
E/Earthing system integrity O E/Residua! current device operation
[Minsulation resistance MQ 1 visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply
@/Polarity T Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509
b-Correct circuit connections 5 Fault joop impedance (if necessary)

1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its infended use.

Name: ﬁ iy Licence No: 2 po8

Signature: /o// A , Date of Testing: FKrt=0
LY 4
CERTIFICATION <

, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity {Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: / Licence No: 2 2
| //é"i;/ e A/ | ' Lo p
Signature: / %./\ Date of Notice: Fry—e®
Address:é"B /@‘/é{/ /M /2 Lusditn. /1456" Telephane No. (94,‘ §FOT0

. / or Other Contact
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS -
Inspected |- Date
by:

.Comments: ' : n E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTENo: 001835

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name m .«/AB-M
Address 222 4‘/ yor - /22?2’4757(-/% /fé&rzfa-— Meter NOALL/~ /. %42}3

Telephone Contact é’&/ S2p ST

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Street ' Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
-llzspt:tl?aftion E/Residential O commercial | [ industrial O Rurat L1 Other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions [ over 100 amps| [J High Vottage | LI 502 ] Generator O] Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

gyw installation 3 Network connection or metering
Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[J switchboards 9 LR LD GRS (AnAfGe—

O circuits oA //,r’_, Méf (AnfCs—

[ Lighting : 3L

O Socket-outlets 224 ) [ ER s — g Consinds 7L

J Appliances / LA —GHS  purr/ 4

Estimated increase in load A/ph 0 lncré{ased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

bl ¥ork is connected to supply O work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: /Z/ Cert Licence No: | £X=-& 26

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

E/Earthinq system integrity O E3Residual current device operation

[ Insulation resistance MQ [ Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

E/Polantv [\Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

B/Correct circuit connections B/Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in th:s
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: /ﬁﬁﬁ_ C% Licence No: | & £ 242
Signature: . ////M Date of Testing: . 92_5\5&_5/
CERTIFICATION -

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M Coreh //l% ) Licence No: A F2 5P

Signature: /f/gtu-—\ Date of Notice: | 2383 =7

ggﬂ . Telephone No. 2? -

Address: 3 ”ﬁﬂ M i« J“’ M lfé’* /fl( iz or Othgr Contact g{c(f 'SZ o

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR {DNSP) REMARKS

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: | ' NECA




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer.COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicateno: 001821
CUSTOMER DETAILS |
Mo /82// " /%%T" Telephone Contact G e S7e

Address | gty 4—/@ /bz‘?dﬂfo'rh-yﬂ) AN tetsr ' Meter No:
’

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Strest Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f S '
hgt:lfaﬁ on & Residential O commercial | [ Industrial ] Rural [ other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
anditions 1 over 100 amps| [ High Voitage | L1 5 O Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
O New Installation [O Network connection or metering

[S-Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification Na:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING Na. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[ switchboards S pree - Sl Al

O Circuits A b~ = Ar/ S T £,

O Lighting /

[ socket-outlets

] Appliances

Estimated increase in load A/ph [ increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

] Work is connected to supply [-Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: 7 /P/? I -T2 Licence No: LT seed

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

B’/Earthing system integrity Q [~Residual current device opetration

-insulation resistance MQ ¥ Visual check that instaliation is suitable for connection to supply

(Y- polarity [t Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[8-Correct circuit connections [T Fautt loop impedance (if necessary)

1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: ﬂﬁ‘ﬁ W | Licence No: 2= 52 B
Signature: ' / / /CV% Date of Testing: Fd =z

CERTIFICATON © * 7

1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity {Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: W CW W > ) Licence No: 2C PS5
Signature: / /%A Date of Notice: &7r
pddress: 53 o a0 Bttt Afm or?ﬁgfggiggt o44P PFOS7D

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBU'I[OR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by: :

Comments: n & c a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - | Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTENO: 001836

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name /ﬁﬁ/&'ﬂ’ /W Tmephone Contact W 280 £
iioss| T ST 1550 flratea /s Morth Meter NoyutC /247 0.5
/

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Street Posicode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f . ; . .
I:;:l?ation Hesidential | I commercial | [ Industrial O Rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
anditions [J over 100 amps| OJ High Voltage | £ 5.2 O Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[0 New Instaliation [1 Network connection or metering

El-Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [1 Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT" Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

5 switchboards L LB - O G r W

& circuits ~20 X J/C. M‘?’ (AT

Bt Lighting S7

B3 Socket-outlets 228 [ EL AN .3 C oot L+

£ Appliances / S2oftL LR ern Lk S M Sey

Estimated increase in load A/ph ! | 1ncrease(ﬁ6ad is within capacity of mstallatlonlservsce mains
{ ¥ Work is connected to supply . ] work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out :

. o?’esupervised by: 77!% @ﬁﬂ Licence No: M 2 8F
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

E/Earthing system integrity 0 E+"Residual current device operation

=t Insulation resistance MQ ‘ BfVisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

1 Polarity- [« Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

= Correct circuit connections B Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: % Licence No:
L o BT 525
Signature: / /V o Date of Testing: 2537
i R
CERTIFICATION :

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: /f'/ s /}/C, Licence No: =T PopR
Signature: / % Date of Notice: 25~
poiiross: 33 AN Yl ) Bpuatifos faers| TN | g 570

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comments: o | n E c a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -~ Customer.COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermFcATENO: (001822

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Telephone Contact (@45 P90 528
Name MA JreSeces £
Address | g 2£7 _5’/5&3 //ZEZ'//"ZE?L /24 W_ m_ Meter No:
/ : ' NMI (if appiicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f
I:"l’s]:til?ati on Y Residential O commercial | [ industrial O Rural 1 Other
Speclal
Cg?\z;ions [ over 100 amps| [0 High Voltage | [ l:?ezaa rdous L] Generator [ lérllgl;’;ered
CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
O New Installation [ Network connection or metering
Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
if insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

5] Switchboards A et SudS S

O Cireuits Y - NSy

O Lighting " z

] socket-outlets

O] Appliances

Estimated increase in load A/ph T increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[} Work is connected to supply ) Mwork is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

Tha work has been carried out
or supervised by: W v CSy2rt Licence No: | = 528§

TEST REPORT Indicate the refevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets,

E’Earthing systemn integrity Q M Residual current device operation

& Insulation resistance MQ Evisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[3-Polarity I} stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[-eorrect circuit connections =-Eault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that [ have carried out the above tests and visuaily checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: M_ e Licence No: M}?“a

Signature: ' /4 /Mh/‘—— - Date of Testing: g,//»z.y

cermAcaTon = / Y7
1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been compleied in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M 60//&4, % 27 Licence No: zﬁéd??—%"'

Signature: Date of Notice: 3_77-710

. Teiephone No.
Addressi J3 fSZeksA /7/7-’/ /) Shett fpet oo or Other Contact (QHLE 80570
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS K

inspected Date
by:

Comments: . n eCcCa




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicatENO: (001837
CUSTOMER DETAILS
‘ Telephone Contact | &¢sR29e 47D
Name /TSC@/@;)" /W
Address | ¢&7 G /530 /gfzrv/mc./gd /%’41'—%1’# -~ Meter Noy/J| KOS/
& NM! {if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
E,e?tgl‘!:ﬁon B Residential O commercial | [ Industrial L] Rural O Other
i ' ' Unmetered
gg?':ll;ilons O over 100 amps| O High Voltage | (I i?:: rdous O Generator O Szg;yere

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

3 New Instaliation ] Network connection or metering
[/Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equiprment and estimate ioad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK
] switchboards IS Y < il
1 Circuits R2h AL Stefiy
O Lighting S / BT — ol CETCE LS
[ Socket-outlets Z‘L. / 4
1 Appliances e Lol &/ oo edfirts et
Estimated increase in load A/ph [ incredsed load is within capacity of instaflation/service mains
BWork is connected to supply [T work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out
or supervised by: /'%72 cert Licence No: | &£RC. S 25—
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
] If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.
[ Earthing system integrity Q [ Residual current device operation
[Hnsulation resistance MQ [FVisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply
[} Polarity B/Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509
[SCorrect circuit connections & Fautt loop impedance (if necessary)

I confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: //Zk(j C% ye Licence No: = &:_ 22
Signature: /( /&e‘_\ Date of Testing: 5_25—.@ I~
CERTIFICATION T

i, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: //4 ;ﬂ Copgt /Z/'/ =) . Licence No: e R2E2
Signature: / % Date of Notice: _o3xed —4
- Telephone No. >,
Address; 53 W‘” M /2 &“‘%‘ l{"/“'f or Other Contact | OE B2 520
ELECTRICITY DlSTR[BUTéR (DNSP) REMARKS - ‘ _

Inspected Date
© o by:

Comments: ‘ ReECa




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - R Customer.COPY.
ELECTRICAL WORK ceriEicATENO: (001823

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name JBreLty jroveezs
Id

Address | 2467 é //j?o /2752‘/,@2,«_/,9 / ikt ' Meter No:
7

NM! (if applicable)

Telephone Contact | af£#% 90a 5§70

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f N , .
) Ir‘:,;:l?aﬁon [P Residential | O] Commercial | [ Industrial O Rural ] other
| Special . Hazardous Unmetered
conditions (1 over 100 amps| L1 High Voltage | DI pcn [0 Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

[J New Instaliation : 1 Network connection or metering
[BAdditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

O switchboards b s 2l pef-ced
O Circuits e E S — B S LiE 6
L] Lighting
[ ] Socket-outlets
L] Appliances
Esfifiated increase in load A/ph O ncreased load is within capacity of instaliation/service mains
L?f Work is connected to supply O work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried ot
o Sc>r sur;ervi;eed by: ﬁ » Corti Licence No: | AT SeF¥
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.
E/Earthinq system inteqtity O M Residual current device operation
[insulation resistance MQ =¥ visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply
& Polarity " Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509
[MCorrect circuit connections =T Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Cettificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Namne: M PR Licence No: fe $2848
Signature: ﬂ /&M Date of Testing: St —/D
CERTIFICATION :

I, the Electrical Contractor give natice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: Li No: | -
ame ﬁ_f* C@f;ﬂ- &.?/ 17D cence No 2 §29F
Signature: [~ / /%‘,g Date of Notice: S 20
N / Teleph No.
pacross R ATt IR [0 _Spaitim flu | o S SR ST

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comments: n E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicateno: J01838
CUSTOMER DETAILS
, Telephone Contact | .« 405 2f0STS
Name Y W
w4 / /%'ﬂ o Meter No: o
Address| Ltz /J:b frntan /D y Ll /24302,
/ NMI (if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of instaltation and types of work performed under this Notice
Ty o on [-esidential | L1 Commercial | [ Industial | (1 Rural [ Cther
i di Unmetered
igﬁc;i:i: ons [0 over 100 amps| [J High Voltage | [ ??:: roous [] Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[0 New Installation ] Network connection or metering

=-Kdditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
if insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

] Switchboards D /=R R DO GrELET

O circuits -y 4 AT Sy [l A~

O Lighting St ~ Z 4

{1 sSocket-outlets 2. [t o — 8 CE%JVG’/?':’/J’

[ Appiiances ’ o f lPB cetns tdat | Oty

Estimated increase in load A/ph a [ncreasefoad is within capacity of mstallatlo/n/serwce mains

= Waork is connected to supply [ Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been canied out
or supervised by: M cer Licence No: | Z==fo. 8

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

A Earihing system integrity Q Q- Residual current device operation

[Hnsulation resistance MQ & Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

. Polarity [S/Stand-aloné power system complies with AS 4508

[ Correct circuit connections & Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

[ confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: % iq W Licence No.'. E. PERR
Signature: M% ‘ Date of Testing: | 25 —63—~7
CERTIFICATION ~ '

1, the Electrical Contractor give notice fo the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Narne: M ﬁy L7 Licence No: Yy,

Signature; / / Date of Notice: 52_3_._'9 -
No.

Address: .32 Agzphon /wa /&_; ettt S  epnone 0. oae? Qfaseo

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: | ‘ n E ca




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTENO: 001824
CUSTOMER DETAILS
Telephone Contact | Q< 25372
Name /5"3 dt— / (i
t D) Wl
Address | D7 7 /755 /@W s Meter No:
7
NMI (if applicabie)
Cross Street Postcode '
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f
.l::tzl?ati on E-Residential O commercial | O Industrial (J Rural ] Other
Special . - Hazardous Unmetered
anditions O over 100 amps| [J High Vottage | L] pron O Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSQ be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

1 New Installation [T} Network connection or metering
Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
{f insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

Switchboards /é Wk TS Lt
[B-Circuits Wm@eg—-— =D AL T R 2
- Lighting /
[ socket-outlsts

Appliances
Ektimated increase in load A/ph L] Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains
\j Work is connected to supply [N¥ork is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: M@E/bﬂ Licence No: e g2t
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided aftach as separate sheets.

E/Earthing system integrity Q 'E/Residual current device operation
[ Insulation resistance MQ L Visual check that installation is suitable for connection {0 supply
E/Polarity KStand-aione power system complies with AS 4508
= Correct circuit connections = Fault logp impedance (if necessary)

! confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: ~ M ;%/L ' Licence No: J‘E’?? ?ff‘f’

Signature: / %{,{XM Date of Testing: ' 3 /7O

CERTIFICATION . - ¢ .
I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and LLOR sy A STRIEH

{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has}{een completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M Cé‘ﬂys 4";, =2 Licence No: A aozéle
Signature: ’ /%M Date of Notice: §— 7o 'J’
. R Teleph No.
s (SR /5t [ /1 Spethflin S8 o Giper comact |_OHELFETO
ELECTRICITY DlSTRIBUTLOR (BNSP) REMARKS

Inspected Date = _
by: ————

Comments: ' n E c a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermipicatEno: 001839

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Telephone Contact 9/4 (PR S SZE
Name /‘C%fff %W
Address | g2 k50 %,;Wﬂ) /zéw-%w-' Meter Noz_ RL5TS

/ NMI (if applicable)
Cross Strest Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Hgtzlgﬁon E-fesidential 0 commerciat  { OJ industrial O Rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
andiﬁon s [ over 100 ampsi [ High Voltage | T 570y [0 Generator 0 Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR {DNSP)
[J New Installation [ Network connection or metering

1 &dditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate shests.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK |

I Switchboards N2 LTS LD G AEE—

[1 Circuits oA /V/(C.- Pty (oA CE—

O Lighting 26  lx e BT e s LS

[ Socket-outiets ol D . s ¢

] Appliances I Lol S Getr

Estimated increase in load A/ph [ Increagtd load is within capacity of installation/service mains

K AWork is connected to supply [J work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

wi as been carried out
The work h o peryieed by: M @{/L Licence Na: |52 FZF%—

TEST REPORT " Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

E/Earthinq system integrity Q [MResidual current device operation

[ hsulation resistance MQ H Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

Polarity 3 stand-alone power system complies with AS 4503

E/Correct circuit connections [M-Fzult loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: %j’(aﬁ_ﬂ @6( Licence No: L PO
Signature: / ///(é.,‘___ Date of Testing: ?ZJ‘f-(ﬁg —
CERTIFICATION e

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and _
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: MZ GA /@7 ng Licence No: T PES
Signature: / . [ Date of Notice: mg_//
LR . . Tefephone No.
Address: _,.;3 %’w '}/}M% /&2’7{%‘ / v or Other Contact O%@aﬁ'gbjﬁ
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS ‘

Inspected Date
: by:

Comments: n & Ca




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer. COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermircaTENO: (J01825
CUSTOMER DETAILS
NETA L [ Y TEeTS Telephane Contact | /22 260 g
Name

Address | e 5 @ /Z(?ZZ/,@\/Z@ W“W' Meter No:
/

NMI (if applicable}

Cross Street Postcode

INSTALLATICN WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of instaflation and types of work performed under this Notice

Type of e . )
Il"lrs?talfation EResidential O commercial | [ industrial O Rural O other
Special ) Hazardous Unmeten
anditions [ over 100 amps| £ High Voltage | g O Generator | Sug]:iye ed

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be nofified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
O New Installation 0 Network connection or metering
[S-additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate oad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets,

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[ Switchboards S SeS  Lop

O Gircuits AR~ T A/ Sy VT §

[] Lighting - s

[] socket-outlets

[ Appliances

Estimated increase in load A/ph 1 Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

] work is connected to supply [work is not connected to supoly pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: M L ML Licence No: Foad ¥ o

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[ Earthing system integrity Q £}Residuai currant device operation

[F-insulation resistance MQ 3 visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[N-Polarity KJ-stand-alona power system complies with AS 4509

[N—correct circuit connections A=+Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: - Licence No: Z’&@_ d) m
Signature: / / ¢ Date of Testing: 62._// 7O
CERTIFICATION R

1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and FRENS S AecdFeca

{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has beén completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety} Regulation 2006

Name: /474_ ok /}117 s, Licence No: S ?LSLQ_

Signature; % Date of Notice: 8-—;"/?(0

Telephorne No.
Ac?dress R Bt /} A /29 M fiad /¢ L Othgr Contact 9((8 PO 20
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUT/OR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected _ Date
by:

Comnjents; A ‘ n E C =

. <




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK | cermiricateNo: 001840

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name /SW //W

Address | L7 f/{f@ /;,;WA /&ﬂ#/ﬂm--’ Meter Noyf#E& /J,Z‘Ld“OLIL
7 :

NMI (if applicable)

Telephone Contact |@f/F--25a 570

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
E;’tzi(l):ﬁon MResidential O commercial | [ tndustrial O rural [ other
Special . - Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions [J over 100 amps| [ High Voltage | T s o7 ] Generator 0 Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
O New Installation [0 Network connection or metering

‘Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK ,

O Switchboards 0 2B 2008 (AT

[ Circuits “sod b Sely  CAAdGO—

[ Lighting 2/ s 7/

[] Socket-outlets 22 0D W —— od R S

[J Appliances 7/ LA 4;43 Soorv— “

Estimated increase in load A/ph [ Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[&'Work is connected to supply - [ wWork is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work h een carried out
aSOI: supsrvised by: M et Licence No: | A& 258~

TEST REPORT indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
if test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

= Earthing system integrity Q [} Residual current device operation

[t nsulation resistance MQ [="\visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[U-Polarity E/Sjand-alone power system complies with AS 4508

orrect circuit connections E/Fau[t loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that I have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suijtable for its intended use.

Name: / /;QL W Licence No: P aa 2 24
Signature: / / Date of Testing: 258

CERTIFICATION

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and :
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M 2 W Licence No: Z:C' RS

Signature: Date of Notice: T 3=

L %e y , ﬁ‘ 7 ;Z= | Telephong No. )
Address: ‘3§ /Z,é’[’ % £ ,‘&‘ or Other Contact W

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS ’
inspected ‘ Date

by:

Comments: . n E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - " Customer,COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTENO: (001826
CUSTOMER DETAILS . . -
Telephone Contact (¢ /P 204,870
Name N33 T
/
Add — Meter No:
ress | w9 45&: /?YZM?‘-/@ ey fri— eter i
’ ¥
: ‘ NMI (if applicable)
Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T H
Ir?si.)t:!?ation MrResidential | [[] Commercial | [ industriat O Rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions [ over 100 amps| [ High Voltage | L1 Aoz [ cenerator H Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[ New Installation {7 Network connection or metering

Radditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment O Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
I insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK
] switchboards e et el pepn”
O Circuits - ARG — X6 SR ter &
O Lighting Y4 ¢
] Socket-outlets
] Appliances
Estimated increase in load A/ph O Increased ioad is within capacity of instaliation/service mains
[ Work is connected to supply Blork is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out '
or supervised by: /f" / « Bt Licence No: (ff W
TEST REPORT T Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
) If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.
[ Earthing system integrity Q - Residual current device operation
[-msulation resistance MQ BVisual check that instaltation is suitable for connection to supply
& Polarity [ Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509
[FCorrect circuit connections S Eautlt loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: /ﬁl/ j CBAr Licence No: s E‘L )%e
Signature: ’ % ’T%&‘ Date of Testing: 52 =22
CERTIFICATION s

I, the Eiectrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and W MWI’

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has bqﬁa completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M R Ct% j’/ L) Licence No: 2 hoss
Signature: ' / % Date of Notice: g._dr 25

pocvoss: 33 N5 fUH [ _(Sfeseltons [ o Gipey oot (948 280570
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS '

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: ' NecCa




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK ' cermiFicatENO: 001827

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Telephone Contact -
Name /ﬁsm”—ﬂﬂéw Opp o322
Address | 244 /0//15‘?0 //WM %‘/F Yl Meter No: |
/

NMI (if applicable}

Cross Street ‘ Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice.
Esi%?afti on %sidgntial O commerciat | [ industrial O Rrurat O other
Special ’ Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions 3 over 100 amps| [ High Vottage | L1 aren [ Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSF)
[0 New !nstallation O Network connection or metering

4dditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate foad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[} switchboards // m/‘“ G5 At

O Gireuits | LA LB D M/ K%/ OA L0

[ Lighting /

] Socket-outiets

[} Appliances

Estirated increase in load A/ph [ Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

E/Work is connected to supply O work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

Tha work has been carried out -
e | Gk ——

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

& Earthing system integrity Q B} Residual current device operation

[sAnsulation resistance MQ £} visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[9-Polarity LV*5tand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[J-esrrect circuit connections EJ-Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

[ confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: ﬂ/ / M Licence No: & &3215:{

Signature: / ///{{ hal ' Date of Testing: § = 7o

CERTIFICATION
1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and ZASCS /"“3 ZFoften

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006 :

Name: M Corn /s—é/ 277 Licence No: S 8 250

Signature: ’ /.%\ Date of Notice: 53-{-50

_ Telephone No.
Address:_?f WMLM/& &d[ﬁ!‘a{ M or Othgr Contact (f" ;éb 520 .
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS '

inspected : Date
by:

Cbmments: !'l ' E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicatENO: 001841
CUSTOMER DETAILS
Telephone Contact (2 £ 2Ge, v
Name /6% MZQEC% # '
7
Address | C#€E /@}//% /J/?W% /tf y Meter Noyos /7 /Rl 0%
/ NMI (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcode

INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
R&Zl?;ﬁm [S-esidential 0 commercial | [ industrial L Rurat O other
gg:fi'i?:ons O over 100 amps| I High Voltage | [J ifézsrdous [ Generator O gzr;;;ered

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the foliowing type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[ New Installation J Network connection or metering

Tl additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[J Switchboards T LR =2 DG (Sata—

[ circuits - A7 Lphy (SO

O Lighting 37 /4 7

[ Socket-outlets 23D S SR LA L CEHE P ]

[J Appliances / Lot LR geer’  lptaliocty

Estimated increase in load A/ph j O Increaséd load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[ AWork is connected to supply [T Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
, or supervised by: /fj& » CatR__ Licence No: | £ C 252

TEST REPORT indicate the refevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[+ Earthing system integrity Q [FResidual current device operation

[iInsulation resistance MQ [FVisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

Polarity 3 Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[=Correct circuit connections E/Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

I confirm that | have catried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate compfies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: | )//{‘.L- W Licence No: S foft
Signature: W f g Date of Testing: | - A3z~
CERTIFICATION ’ '

1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

| Name: /97/2 % /%, i Licence No: Y rad F2 e
Signature: / (4 A/%:""\ ) Date of Notice: | 28~ 03—
s [§3 B JH0 /B feittin Mock o, it oy (CHE 200570

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comments: NEC =




" CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermricaTENG: 001828

CUSTOMER DETAILS

— Telephone Contact

Name W %@ ooez=f WM ©

Address | g4 %cff) %MM VM/ Meter No:
/ 7

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Hspt:xl?;tion S Residential | [J Commercial | [ tndustrial O Rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions E1 over 100 amps| L] High Voltage | [ Area O Generator 1 Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the foliowing type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

] New installation 3 Network connection or metering
{3 Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Naotice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.,

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

K] Switchboards /A ped s Lkt

O _Circuits D0 =Y RO 4

O Lighting 4

[J socket-outiets

|} Appliances

Estimated increase in ioad A/ph [ Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[.] work is connected to supply S Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out :

or supervised by: /?-77 - Cons_ Licence No: | ghre P2 5P,
TEST REPORT ihdicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

I Earthing system integrity Q 1 Residual current device operation

[ Tnsulation resistance MQ Evisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

IE/Pofarity ‘ = Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

FGrrect circult connections T Fautt loop impedance (if necessary)

L confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: Licence No: S2e &L%
Signature: // / g7 ~ Date of Testing: &’7’/7/0
CERTIFICATION

1, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and ZEatn Gy oAt

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has befn completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M /37 o5 Licence No: 2o 8550
Signatdre' / / / ’ Date of Notice! H >
: Telephone No.
Address; ?/W /{)M /25 M- [{47&/ or Other Contact Mé}l 258320
ELECTRICITY DiSTRléUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS

Inspected Date
by:

Cémmenrs: ﬂ E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cerTiFicATENS: (JO18472

CUSTOMER DETAILS

- /Lg. | Z Telephone Contact | GaF- AR5
Address C/ﬁ/'(///ﬁﬁ@ //Z@M %M
/

\J

Meter No:gl £/ (5. LQLSDL|

NM! (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Type of . . . .
Irgtatlation rResidential | [ Commercial | O Industrial O Rural [ other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions O over 100 amps| [ High Voltage | L1 ... U1 Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR {DNSP)
] New Installation O Network connection or metering

Q/Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [] Defect Regtification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[J switchboards D" L8 =2 D orelS  sustAles—

1 Circuits oA N Serey [ HAALCE

O Lighting 2 i a7y

[ Socket-outlets 2L LR T ol CEZLTY fE 445

[] Appiiances 4 ot YR Octrs Lttt P

Estimated increase in load A/ph .ﬁ;*’/ [ Increaded load is within capacity ofinstallation/service mains

I Work is connected to supply [ work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

e W a
e i |/ Cotn o | 2T F28%

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
if test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[MEarthing system integrity Q [<Y Residual current device operation

M- Insulation resistance MQ &Y visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

" Polarity ' [ Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

IQ/Correct circuit connections Mault loop impedance {if necessary)

1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: /,;}'C/L : ﬁ { ) Licence No: Fas 5; L?J‘
Signature: % / 7 ' Date of Testing: 25O
rd T - /

CERTIFICATION ‘

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: . 7. %’(Lﬂ ﬂ V P  Licence No: ool d?zﬂa,i
Signature: 3 Dats of Notice: | 28~—¢3-2”

s oot ol [l Scstpe fes] o BEl i | 94805

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBU'I"OH' (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comménts: ' n E C =3




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicate No: 001829
CUSTOMER DETAILS |
Nams /{_3?5/ J/f_”/%a?:ﬂz Telephone Contact W m

Address | &7 /o}/ /530 /Z_M Mt i/ it Meter No:

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Sireet ’ Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of instaliation and types of work performed under this Notice
-
I:sﬂzl?:ﬁ on [ Residential O commerciat | [ Industrial 7 Rural ] other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions 3 over 100 amps| O3 High Voitage | L3 5 o O Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Wotk of the following type must ALSO be notified o the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
Iélyew Installation [ Network connection or metering
‘Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment L] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets,

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK -

[ Switchboards ] b Lty P P fhns

O cCircuits ST~ T /J//Sa e

[ Lighting
1 £ socket-outiets

] Appliances

Estimated increase In load A/ph [T Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

] Work is connected to supply E-work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out

or supervised by: M._ Cerére Licence No: | A L7295
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been pearformed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[UFarthing system integrity Q " | B Residual current device operation

[ Tnsulation resistance MQ " visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[ Polarity EY stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

ECorrect circuit connections E/Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

I confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visualty checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: Licence No:
A Cenn 2T B 2585
Signature: / %M Date of Testing: &/{ )

il 4

CERTIFICATION 7
I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and /W /F‘m‘/ ~

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has’geen completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: /?_ / & /%,_ /2//?, ) Licence No! Ao 294
4 o

[4
Signature: / /@g,.,\ . Date of Notice: 3_{/ -

) Telephone No.
Address: £ /ﬁ—&g/{lﬂ /?/;ﬂ/ Vi /&Wm z%td or Othgr Contact 045 HOIZ0
ELECTRICITY DlSTRIBUﬁ'OR (DNSP) REMARKS .

Inspected ) Date
by:

Comments: ’ n E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer.COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTENO: 001843
CUSTOMER DETAILS
Name /ﬁjm ' /W Telephone Contact Cf B afoS70

Address /207" W? W M/M"" Meter No: gy /2487
7 ‘

NM (if applicable)

Cross Strest Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of instaliation and types of work performed under this Notice
Type .
lrzrsptal‘l::tion Eésidentral 3 Commercial [ Industrial O Rural O other
Special ) Hazardous Unmetered
conditions O over 100 amps| [ High Voltage | L1 5 n O Generator O Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSC be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTCR (BNSP)
1 New instaliation [ Network connection or metering

E1<dditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK | _

] Switchboards D LRR 2D W ARG

O circuits Y ,e/ el (ARG

O Lighting R6 (/4

[ Socket-outlets /7)) J 2K LR T ol SO A

] Appliances / Do LR Ot pt G E 7

Estimated increase in load A/ph [ Increaseé load is within capacity of mstallatlonlserv:ce mains
‘ ' Work is connected to supply 3 Work is not connected o supply pending inspection by DNSP
The work has been carried out

i or su’;ervised by: #- / (A7 Licence No: | e 5258
TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

N Earthing system integrity Q [(@-Residuat current device operation

[MAnsulation resistance MQ =Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[G-Polarity E}Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

R _correct circuit connections L} Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name! Licence No:

| 2 e ze St

Signature: /0// ., Date of Testing: | 2% o3 —#
e V/‘M

CERTIFICATION

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the wark described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M CQ'L/A /07 27 Licence No: =z 5 pX2-
Signature: T /Z' /%m Date of Notice: 2583y
wioress 33 BEA JH (B [l fows | TR 00, (O8E 2530

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP} REMARKS
Inspected Date
by: .

Comments: - . n E Ca




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE — Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cermiFicaTEnNO: 001830
CUSTOMER DETAILS |
Narme /fg/-ﬁ/rf-—« ﬂp Telephane Contact Q.{lt’oe P

Address | QLOT, @ /5‘30 %Z‘?//'M /éﬂ L Meter Nol:

NMI (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcade
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
o] . . .
Esptzllaftion ErResidential O commercial | [ industrial O Rural 0 other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions O over 100 amps| [ High Vottage |1 Ao (1 Generator O] Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
1 New installation 1 Network connection or metering

B Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate Joad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
D If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[1 Switchboards /é L' 2 s el

O circuits AL~ T A /5:., s /3

O Lighting /

L] Socket-outlets

|| Appliances :

Estimated increase in ioad A/ph [ Increased ioad is within capacity of instaliation/service mains

1 Work is connected to supply [M-Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: /;Z//‘D car- Licence No: | e K28%—

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test recards are provided attach as separate sheets.

[Q’Earthing system integrity Q M"Residual current device operation

sl insulation resistance MQ {IVisual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

Ll Potarity [Clstand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[\e6rrect circuit connections E-Fault lcop impedance (if necessary)

.1 confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the instaliation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: M C?’ A Licence No: 2e 09.7/529.
Signature: // //[2’ h - Date of Testing: él//;—z-o

CERTIFICATION /7 U7 77
l, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and W@ MWJ‘{ /

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate hag’been completed in accordance with the
Electricity {Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: ] ;
| ame /M M;’ W L) Licence ,f\lo 2o S
Signature: / Date of Notice: g,—g{;—go
Address. 82 al /QIM’ Y Wu ﬂw} 0,2,‘3‘;?22?,{;’2; OLS WD

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comments: ' : ﬁ & C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - - Customer. COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK - cenmricaTENO: (001844

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name /IBW / ekl
Address | cug 7 by/djb /Wg/ %/%%ﬂr Meter No: J@,{, c /‘2,4':4_59?
F

NMI (if applicable)

Telephone Contact g zp. 2 pxt77p

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f S .
l:sa:I?ation Sesidential [ Commercial | [J Industrial O Rural O other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
andiﬁons I over 100 amps| [J High Vottage | [ 5o, [ Generator | Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
] New instaltation [J Network connection or metering

A dditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[ 1 Switchboards DB 2D O (G AT—

O Circuits ot e Sty (T

L] Lighting =/ & 7/

[ socket-outlets : 22D 7 BT At — oL Comesl 7S

[] Appliances / ~Ioh S St Lylad o5

Estimated increase in load A/ph [] Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

£ Work is connected to supply [T work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
. orsupervised by: M CotA Licence No: | 2= S2Pe—

TEST REPORT indicate the refevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

Starthing system integrity Q N Residual current device operation

[ 4nsutation resistance MQ il-visual check that instaliation is suitable for connection to supply

k-Polarity I Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

N-eorrect circuit connections | CT Fautt loop impedancs (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Cettificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: % @ﬂ Licence Na: 2T F2EF
Signature: //%_,/\ Date of Testing: ’20\.-35 -z
7

CERTIFICATION
I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Narne: ’ /9’7//). Cort /027 L2 Licence No: P L2948
Signature: %(‘M/ Date of Notice: W 33—

: Y | Telephone No. o
picress: 33 30 JIRE D [hectlibm [ G oot | O 252570
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: n & C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ~ Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK CERTIFICATE NO: 001831

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name /‘S‘—‘é&//— ’//&M
Address |40~ ff / /530 /WIM Al pyitir Meter No:
/

NMI (if applicable)

Telephone Contact ggF AFexS7o

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS indicate the type of instaliation and types of work performed under this Notice
f T . .
:;Yspt::l?aﬁon EResidential | T Commercial | L] Industrial O Rural I other
Special . Hazardous Unmetered
Conditions 7 over 100 amps| L High Vottage | L1 4 or [1 Generator O Supoly

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
] New Installation ] Network connection or metering
Nlrdditions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment  [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate Joad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufiicient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK )

.1 Switchboards /4 ﬂﬁf/ C _SeS fthet/

O Circuits U e T ff R T LG

L1 Lighting /4

[] socket-outiets -

] Appliances

Estimated increase in load A/ph L] Increased load Is within capacity of instaliation/service mains

[ work is connected to supply El-Work is not connecied to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: M Brea_ Licence No: f&éz S5

TEST REPORT " Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
if test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

Earthing system integrity Q “E3"Residual current device operation _

A insulation resistance MQ U Visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

&M Polarity A4 stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[N-eorrect circuit connections E/Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

I confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name: : i :
ame M . consm Licence No: | e @5 24
Signature: . Date of Testing: ~
//JV/ B o

CERTIFICATION
I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and M“y ,/46?7545/:4

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate ha{ been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: M M ﬁ ga Licence No: Pog W
Signature: / %«»\ Date of Notice: : L.?—-,;{ D)

i @_n . Telephone No.
Address.‘jB WMM /ZD M %ﬁ/) or Othgr Contact WJW
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBtﬂTOR {DNSP) REMARKS ' '

inspected Date
by:

Comments: . n E C a




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -~ Customey COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK - cermmicatENO: 001845

CUSTOMER DETAILS

Name W_ %, oS Telephone Contact | Agz8.256 525
Address | (T /%/%M W I//ﬂé"’ Meter No: ;W e /2_
/ |

NM (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
T f N . .
lrz,:t:l?ati on MHesidential | [] Commercial | I Industrial [ Rural O other
Special . . Hazardous Unmetered
Cznditions ] over 100 amps| [ High Voltage | L1 o an LI Generator a Supply

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the foliowing type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[J New Installation [0 Network connection or metering

Kl Additions or alterations o a switchboard or associated equipment [] Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate foad increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

[ Switchboards N Y AN i

1 Circuits A e Sty oY

O Lighting S/ < 4 '

[] Socket-outists o2 D | S ER L —LOERAT P

O Appliances / oA CesdS @iy ¢

Estimated increase in load A/ph ] Ecreased%ad is within capacity of installation/service mains

M\.’ork is connected to supply [0 work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

work has bee
o workh So!i su’;gfvigzgzgﬁ /f% CererC Licence No: | £ E258—

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[ Earthing system integrity O . [S-Residual current device operation .

B/lnsulation resistance MQ E/\flsual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

EPolarity [S-Btand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[d_e6rrect circuit connections : C3Fault loop impedance (if necessary)

[ confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

. Name: ﬂ’ CW( Licence No: ét f 2,%_
b y
Signature: / / , Date of Testing: S8 ES =
CERTIFICATION < N

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
{Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the

Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006 _
Name: WZ Ca'*% J/}? LA Licence No: P gy

Signature: ’ Vi L Y Date of Notice: A5887”

Address: 12 /3’*‘(’72&1' /%‘ﬁ( / é) M /{45'4 Telephone No. CEEF 095::@?3

, or Other Contact

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS '
inspected Date
by: :

. Comments: Neca




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY
ELECTRICAL WORK cermiricatEno: 001846

CUSTOMER DETAILS
’ — Telephone Contact : P
Name m %W o¢s
Address | /417 AS'/A}‘@ /M /4;"/* //M)“ Meter No: M /.Z,d‘.lg;’é
rd

NMi (if applicable)

Cross Street Postcode
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
Esﬁzl?;tion [SAesidential [ commercial | O Industrial 1 Rural O Other
Special ) HBazardous Unmetered
anditi ons [ over 100 amps| (1 High Voitage | [ 5ren [ Generator O Supply

‘| CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)

O New Installation O Network connection or metering
£ Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment L1 Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
Iif insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK _

[ Switchboards D L=~ QDS (NG

3 Circuits ' oA /Me— e [t A

O Lighting 3 é 4

[ Socket-outiets ' 2ED. J R A — L (et LRf

1 Appliances Vd ,%/f" M ot Lol W

Estimated increase in load A/ph ] Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

[K-wWork is connected to supply [ Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The wo s b i
O o sapanised b N o Lsercoo: | = 255

TEST REPORT Indicate the relevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

[O-Eanthing system integrity Q Kl-Residual current device operation

[\-insulation resistance MQ [ visua! check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

[\ polarity . [AStand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

[N} Eorrect circuit connections [SFau't Ioop impedance (if necessary)

| confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate complies with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name.' /@?/_}L M - Licence No: FC./ &w_
Signature: / //JQ’/\ Date of Testing: | __A3d8—=~
CERTIFICATION :

I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and
(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2006

Name: /W* % /29/ = 7 Licence No: P oogﬁ%ﬁ
signature: 137 " / M Date of Notice: | 25457

) . " Tefephone No.
Address: | %m / W /@ M /;é"“ ' or Other Contact QAL FAFHSTO
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS '

Inspected Date
by:

Comments: ' . NeCa
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - Customer COPY

ELECTRICAL WORK cerTiFicatENO: (001832
CUSTOMER DETAILS
o /-’S{Gﬂ/ — //3 Telephone Contact Wae o
7
Address | ol /S, //5—3° /@w /‘537"% /&éﬁfﬂ_ /ﬁw"— Meter No:
Cross Street / Postcode NMI G applioable)
INSTALLATION WORK DETAILS Indicate the type of installation and types of work performed under this Notice
:Zsa:l?:tion KResidential | [1 Commercial | [ Industrial J Rural (1 other
ggﬁgﬁ: ons I over 100 amps| L] High Voltag.e O ';?:: rdous [J Generator O lezgns;ered

CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

Work of the following type must ALSO be notified to the ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP)
[0 New Installation O Network connection or metering
‘Additions or alterations to a switchboard or associated equipment [ Defect Rectification No:

DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT Describe the equipment and estimate load increase of the work affected by this Notice.
If insufficient space attach separate sheets.

EQUIPMENT RATING No. PARTICULARS OF WORK

O switchboards Jb s KGR Ak

[ Gircuits F LUACE T fof S ontT S

O] Lighting V

L] Socket-outlets

1 Appliances

Estimated increase in foad A/ph O Increased load is within capacity of installation/service mains

3 Work is connected to supply [Q-Work is not connected to supply pending inspection by DNSP

The work has been carried out
or supervised by: M Cernr Licence No: éC.é’ 2.5f

TEST REPORT " Ihdicate the refevant tests and checks that have been performed on the work.
If test records are provided attach as separate sheets.

£ Earthing system integrity Q = Residual current device operation

[Ensulation resistance MQ 4visual check that installation is suitable for connection to supply

E/Polarity ¥ Stand-alone power system complies with AS 4509

brrect circuit connections [N-+2utt loop impedance (if necessary)

I confirm that | have carried out the above tests and visually checked that the installation work described in this
Certificate compties with AS/NZS 3000 and is suitable for its intended use.

Name; M W Licence No: mw_
Signature: 7 / : /g(h/\_ Date of Testing: S

7
CERTIFICATION
I, the Electrical Contractor give notice to the Customer and FRETLCy  FeSTR Aess

(Name of DNSP or OFT), that the work described in this Certificate has been/completed in accordance with the
Electricity (Consumer Safety) Requlation 2006

Name: M'- W > ﬂé’ LA Licence No: 20 M’?

Signature: / ’f /(6'1{& Date of Notice:; g-f —e

7 {
/ .
paoress: IR Rzt JWML 0 Rleipe S48 | Gwioe o | 0yp I Szo

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTOR (DNSP) REMARKS
Inspected Date
by:

Comments: NEC a




Astoria Projects Pty Ltd

- ACN 106386243,
/' ABN 99367 862051
Ph. 02 9488 6800

_{AST'O:RI.A.' | © Fax. 029144 6864

* PROJECTS

PO Box 6215, Pymble NSW 2073
Level 1, Suite 1, 55 Grandview Street,
Pymble NSW 2073

Builders Licence: 164307C

20 April 2011

MV Links Pty Limited
PO Box 6215
Pymble NSW 2073
Dear Sir,

1580 Pittwater Road Mcna Vale

This is to certify the fire sealing of all penetrations installed at the above project
comply with BCA Part C Specification 3.15.

Yours faithfully

Mark Shanahan
Astoria Projects Ply Lid




g‘%?réz.:« PITTWATER COUNCIL oy

T Facsimile 0299707150
Postal Address
PO Box 882
Mona Vale NSW 1660

Ross McWhirter, Project Leader — Road Reserve Management DX 9018, Mona Vale

8am fo 4:30pm Mon - Fri .
Phone 9970 1207 Mobile 0419 629 007

14 April 2011

Astoria Group Pty Ltd LT
Level 1 ; T
55 Grandview Street {20 ARR M1y !

PYMBLE NSW 2073

Attention: - Phillip Leech
Dear Sir,
Re: Final Inspection of Works in Road Reserve Associated with the Development at
1580 Pittwater Road, Mona Vale :
DA No. N0O301/05/S96/5 - Compliance

A final inspection of the approved works in the road reserve at the above address and along
Pittwater Road was carried out on 9 March 2011.

Condition B22 (undergrounding) has now been deleted from the Consent. Accordingly,
Council advises that the work has been completed in accordance with the approved
application to Council's satisfaction.

The footpath and bus stop works required by conditions C20a & C20b have been completed
and are satisfactory.

Should you wish to discuss the matter further, please contact the abovementicned Officer.

Yours faithfully

2. Mo T~

Ross McWhirter
PRQJECT LEADER - ROAD RESERVE MANAGEMENT

Email pittwater,_council@pittwaternsw.govau Yal pittwaternsw.gov.au

Mona Vale Cusiomet Service Centre Avalon Customer Service Centie Support Services Secndah Depot
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